2

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Published on the occasion of Wildlife Week celebrations-2012 by :

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha
Prakruthi Bhawan, Nilakantha Nagar, Bhubaneswar -751 012

Text & photos:

Text and all the photographs (except those mentioned in Additional Photo-credits) credited to the authors and copyrighted. Most of the
images have been taken by S.M.Pradhan and A.K.Pradhan. They have used a variety of equipment, beginning with film cameras like Pentax
Spotmatix, Nikon FM2, Nikon F3 and Nikon 801, coupled with a Nikkor 200mm telephoto lens & Nikkor 70-200 lens. They now use a Nikon
D80 and 70-300 VR lens. Rest of the images were captured by M.V.Nair with a Canon 60D paired with Canon 100-400 IS and Canon 500f/4
lenses.
Additional photo-credits :
Comm.Subhash Das : Red-whiskered Bulbul (bottom inset, pg.32), Red-naped Ibis (bottom inset, pg.54),Oriental Turtle and Red Collared Dove
(pg.63),Yellow-wattled Lapwing (main pg. 103 & bottom inset pg.102); Himanshu Palei : Shama on nest (top inset pg.84), Nest of Red Junglefowl (middle
inset pg.132); Chandan Jani : Common Kingfisher (main pg.99 ), Brown-headed Barbet (bottom inset pg.80 ).
Front cover : A pair of White-browed Fantails on nest (S.M.Pradhan)
Front inner & content page : Paradise flycatcher male in nest, Malabar Trogon (M.V.Nair)
Back cover : Intermediate nestlings jostling for food (A.K.Pradhan)
Suggested citation :

Nair, M.V., Pradhan, S.M. and Pradhan, A.K. (2012) : Common nesting birds of Odisha  a photographic guide, Wildlife Organisation,
Forest & Environment Department, Government of Odisha.
ISBN :
Price :

` 400/-

Designed and printed by :

Jyoti Graphics, Bhubnaeswar, Ph.: 0674-2544209, jyotigraphics@gmail.com

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

3

Preface

J.D.Sharma,

IFS

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) &
Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha.

Prakruti Bhawan, Nilakantha Nagar
Bhubaneswar - 751 012
Phone : 0674 - 2564587
Fax : 0674-2565062

Birds with their splendid plumage, melodious voice and beautiful nests have always fascinated mankind. Odisha with its wide
variety of natural landscapes ranging from coastal mangrove forests to the high hills of the Eastern Ghats, and an extensive
Protected Area network containing 2 Tiger Reserves, 2 National Parks and 19 Sanctuaries, offers a safe home to these bejewelled
creatures of nature. Out of about 2060 kinds of birds, including species and sub-species, occurring in India, about 475 are to be
found in Odisha. Roughly about 260 of them have been estimated to breed within the limits of the state. However, apart from
occasional studies, the topic of nesting birds is largely neglected. Most of the research carried out by academic bodies and
individuals either remain unpublished or appear as esoteric research papers which hardly evoke the interest of a young reader or
layman. It is in this context that this book plays a role. It describes 107 species of common breeding birds of Odisha and their nests,
and is the outcome of laborious field work done by the authors. The format of the book has deliberately been kept as pictorial in
nature, replete with over 200 high quality photographs, as it is aimed at school and college students, amateur naturalists and
general public. Three sections, one on nest photography, second on making your garden nest-friendly and third on conservation
of birds have also been included to promote this fascinating pursuit of bird-watching and also to encourage conservation of their
nesting habitats. It is sincerely hoped that this publication by the Wildlife Organisation during the occasion of the Wildlife Week2012, will serve in disseminating awareness in the society so as to further the cause of sustainable development coupled with
effective conservation.
2nd October 2012

J.D.Sharma

4

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Acknowledgments
This book would not have been possible, but for the following persons. We thank them all in the deepest sense of the word.
Sri R.K. Sharma, Principal Secretary, Environment & Forests and Sri P.N. Padhi, Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Odisha for
their kind encouragement and guidance. Sri. J.D. Sharma, Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife) & Chief Wildlife
Warden for approving the concept of a photographic guide on birds for a general audience, and monitoring its preparation
regularly. Sri K. Judesekar, Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Kenduleaf), himself an expert bird-watcher, for his constant
encouragement , and valuable literature from his extensive collection.
Field staff of Similipal and Debrigarh sanctuaries for their support in the process of documentation. Sri Saroj Panda, Range
Officer, Kamgaon (WL) Range for his active interest, help and support.
Sri R.Jayapal, Raman Kumar and Aditya Panda for their valuable suggestions on improving the text.
Our deep gratitide to Commander Subhash Das of the Indian Navy for responding to our SOS and sending us some of his excellent
images in very short notice. Thanks to Sri Himanshu Palei, Chandan Jani and Saroj Panda for their photos; Sri K.L.Purohit, Pratyush
Mohapatra and Satyanarayan Mishra for helping out in fieldwork.
S.M.Pradhan would like to extend his heartiest gratitude to the people mentioned below who have rendered valuable help,
support and encouragement - Arabinda Mishra, Dillip Padhee, Subash Ch. Meher, Shishir Panigrahi, Dolamani Pradhan, Debashish
Pradhan, Late J.P. Kuanr, Rathindranath Padhee, P.L. Das and last, but not least, the villagers of Ambabhona.
The authors are deeply indebted to their respective families for their support, and more importantly, for ungrudgingly putting
up with their long absences from home,especially during week-ends.
Finally, Manoj Nair would like to affectionately thank his most favourite bird  Myna, (but, of course J )...

5

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

Contents
Preface
Acknowledgements
List of species

A nest by the window ledge : about this book and how to use it

09

A bird's eye view : the wonderful world of nesting birds

11

Cups, Domes & Tunnels : the fascinating array of bird nests

15

Taking a closer look : Species accounts

18-145

From cameras to lenses : a beginners guide to nest photography

146

Of bird-baths and nest-boxes : how to make your garden nest-friendly

151

Conserving our birds : what can we do ?

153

References

155

Index of common names

155

Glossary

157

6

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

List of species included in this book
Pendant Nests
Baya Weaver Ploceus philippinus
Black-breasted Weaver Ploceus benghalensis
Purple Sunbird Cinnyris asiaticus
Purple-rumped Sunbird Leptocoma zeylanica
Thick-billed Flowerpecker Dicaeum agile
Pale-billed Flowerpecker Dicaeum erythrorhynchos

Hammock Nests
Indian Golden Oriole Oriolus kundoo
Black-hooded Oriole Oriolus xanthornus
Oriental White-eye Zosterops palpebrosus

Cup nests
Jerdons Leafbird Chloropsis cochinchinensis
Red-vented Bulbul Pycnonotus cafer
Red-whiskered Bulbul Pycnonotus jococus
Small Minivet Pericrocotus cinnamomeus
Asian Paradise-flycatcher Terpsiphone paradisi
Black-naped Monarch Hypothymis azurea
White-browed Fantail Rhipidura aureola
Asian Brown Flycatcher Muscicapa dauurica
Black-headed Cuckooshrike Coracina melanoptera
Common Woodshrike Tephrodornis pondicerianus
Common Iora Aegithina tiphia
Yellow-eyed Babbler Chrysomma sinense
Jungle Babbler Turdoides striata
Black Drongo Dicrurus macrocercus
White-browed Wagtail Motacilla maderaspatensis
Bay-backed shrike Lanius vittatus

Twig nests

Black-headed Ibis Threskiornis melanocephalus
Red-naped Ibis Pseudibis pappilosa
Asian Openbill Anastomus oscitans
Black-crowned Night Heron Nycticorax nycticorax
Indian Pond Heron Ardeola grayii
Great Egret Casmerodius albus
Intermediate Egret Mesophoyx intermedia
Cattle Egret Bubulcus ibis
Spotted Dove Stigmatopelia chinensis
Common Pigeon Columba livia
Oriental Turtle Dove Streptopelia orientalis
Eurasian Collared Dove streptopelia decaocto
Red Collared Dove Streptopelia tranquebarica
Laughing Dove Stigmatopelia senegalensis

Ball/Dome Nests

Red Avadavat Amandava amandava
Indian Silverbill Euodice malabarica
Scaly-breasted Munia Lonchura punctulata
Black-headed Munia Lonchura malacca
Tawny-bellied Babbler Dumetia hyperythra
Asian Pied Starling Gracupica contra
Indian Pitta Pitta brachyura

Woven Purse Nests

Zitting Cisticola Cisticola juncidis
Plain Prinia Prinia inornata

Leaf Nests

Common Tailorbird Orthotomus sutorius
Ashy Prinia Prinia socialis
Grey-breasted Prinia Prinia hodgsonii

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

Hole/Crevice Nests

Coppersmith Barbet Megalaima haemacephala
Brown-headed Barbet Megalaima zeylanica
Oriental Magpie Robin Copsychus saularis
White-rumped Shama Copsychus malabaricus
Brown-capped Pygmy Woodpecker Dendrocopus nanus
Indian Roller Coracias benghalensis
Lesser Goldenback Dinopium benghalense
Common Myna Acridotheres tristis
Chestnut-tailed Starling Sturnia malabarica
Brahminy Starling Sturnia pagodarum
House Sparrow Passer domesticus
Chestnut-shouldered Petronia Petronia xanthocollis
Rose-ringed Parakeet Psittacula krameri
Alexandrine Parakeet Psittacula eupatria
Spotted Owlet Athene brama
Jungle Owlet Glaucidium radiatum
Barn Owl Tyto alba

Tunnel Nests

White-throated Kingfisher Halcyon smyrnensis
Common Kingfisher Alcedo atthis
Pied Kingfisher Ceryle rudis
Green Bee-eater Merops orientalis
Blue-tailed Bee-eater Merops philippinus

Scrape Nests on the ground

Red-wattled Lapwing Vanellus indicus
Yellow-wattled Lapwing Vanellus malabaricus
Little Ringed Plover Charadrius dubius
Oriental Pratincole Glareola maldivarum
Small Pratincole Glareola lactea
Indian Thick-knee Burhinus indicus
Savanna Nightjar Caprimulgus affinis
Jungle Nightjar Caprimulgus indicus
Little Tern Sternula albifrons

River Tern Sterna aurantia
Black-bellied Tern Sterna acuticauda
Black-winged Stilt Himantopus himantopus

Pad/Cup Nests on the ground

Indian Robin Saxicoloides fulicatus
Pied Bush Chat Saxicola caprata
Ashy-crowned Sparrow Lark Eremopterix griseus
Indian Bushlark Mirafra erythroptera
Rufous-tailed Lark Ammomanes phoenicura
Oriental Skylark Alauda gulgula
Paddyfield Pipit Anthus rufulus
Red Jungle Fowl Gallus gallus
Painted Spurfowl Galloperdix lunulata

Mud Nests

Red-rumped Swallow Cecropis daurica
Wire-tailed Swallow Hirundo smithii
Streak-throated Swallow Petrochelidon fluvicola

Feather & Saliva Nests
House Swift Apus affinis

Floating/Semi-aquatic Nests

Pheasant-tailed Jacana Hydrophasianus chirurgus
Bronze-winged Jacana Metopidius indicus
Common Moorhen Gallinula chloropus
Purple Moorhen Gallinula chloropus
Cinnamon Bittern Ixobrychus cinnamomeus
White-breasted Waterhen Amourornis phoenicurus

Brood Parasites

Asian Koel Eudynamys scolopaceus
Common Hawk Cuckoo Hierococcyx varius
Jacobin Cuckoo Clamator jacobinus

7

8

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

A male Streak-throated Swallow arrives at the
nest while the female looks on....

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

9

A nest by the window ledge : about this book
A pair of Red-vented Bulbuls sat on the window ledge and
proudly surveyed their completed nest. They had painstakingly
crafted it fibre by fibre, having hidden it amongst the leafy
recesses of a Croton bush, growing by my window. For me, it
was an absorbing week of observation, watching the birds giving
shape to their future home. Later, seeing the finished nest, it
was diff icult to believe that the birds had built it all by
themselves, with just their beaks for a tool  a marvel of nature.
The first speckled egg made its appearance a day later, followed
by two more in the succeeding days. The male and female took
turns at incubation. All was bliss when tragedy struck. One
somnolent summer afternoon, a ruckus raised by Babblers and
Bulbuls yanked me out of my siesta. I proceeded to the window
and craned my neck to see the reason for the hullaballoo. There
it was - a ratsnake, slithering out of the bush and into the
shrubbery, mobbed furiously by a flurry of scolding Babblers.
The eggs, obviously had disappeared. The parent birds after
hopping around disconsolately for a while near the nest, soon
went about their usual ways. But as I expected, about a week
later, there was another set of two eggs in the nest. I rejoiced
with the Bulbuls and hoped to see the chicks hatch in a few
days time. Alas, that was not to be, for a day later, the eggs had
disappeared again mysteriously. I hoped that the pair might return
to begin a new family, but sadly, they were never seen again.

Later, I happened to share this incident with two birdwatchers.
They were also keen photographers who had a few more such
fascinating incidents to recount, about the life of birds. It was
then that we decided to prepare a handy photographic guide
to popularise the habits and behaviour of some common nesting
birds of our state among school and college students and
laypeople.

How to use this book
This book is primarily pictorial in nature and aims to provide
some tantalising glimpses into the secret lives of birds. It is
hoped that the photographs have been able to capture some
sense of the ethereal beauty that these winged wonders
possess. The introductory chapter offers a snapshot into the
wonderful world of birds with special reference to their
breeding behaviour and nesting patterns. This is followed by a
chapter on the various types of bird nests in Odisha. Next follows
the main section which consists of portrayals of 107 species of
birds whose nesting behaviour have more or less been fully
documented by the authors. The species are arranged according
to the type of nests they build. For each species, a brief
description of the bird, its habitat, behaviour and call, food,
nesting season, nest, eggs, incubation and fledging period are
given, along with interesting observations made by the authors

10

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

in the field. This is supplemented by a full-page image of either
a male or female bird, along with thumb-nail images depicting
nest, eggs and fledglings. In some cases, description of a similar
species is given briefly followed by a thumbnail photo. The next
section introduces the beginner to the fine art of locating,
observing and documenting nesting birds. Here, brief details of
essential equipments are also discussed. The penultimate
chapter deals with a section on various ways of making our

surroundings more bird and nest-friendly, so that future
generations too may continue to appreciate the wonderful life
of nesting birds. Finally, the book ends with a section on bird
conservation and what we can do to achieve it. References, a
small glossary and an index of common names is also provided
at the end.
Nomenclature used in this book follows Grimmet, Inskipp and
Inskipp (2011).

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

11

A birds eye view : the wonderful world of nesting birds
There is hardly anyone, who has not been fascinated by birds
one time or the other. Along with their amazing colours,
mellifluous songs and intriguing social behaviour, the concept
of nesting too, has held an abiding fascination for humans,
drawing us closer to birds. Bird-nests conjure up images of
domestic bliss, a blessed sense of repose and a comfortable
homely feeling. Hence, it is not surprising that they have found
a place in most of our cultural pursuits, be it as themes in
paintings and handicrafts, imageries in folklore and poetry, or
subject of intensive research by ornithologists.
Nest building is a unique evolutionary response by birds, an
instinctive behaviour fine-tuned by natural selection and
perfected by a multitude of species over eons. Its primary
purpose is to give safety to the eggs and chicks from predators
and natural elements, as also to provide a stable substrate for
the brooding bird. Out of about 2060 kinds of birds (including
species and sub-species) occurring in India, about 475 are to be
found in Odisha. Among them, roughly about 260 have been
estimated to breed within the limits of the state. Nesting time
for each of these species is preceded by a frenzy of activity pair formation, choosing and defending territories, advertising
territory by flight displays and elaborate songs, fighting off
potential rivals, collecting nesting material and of course, nestbuilding itself.
The process of starting a family begins in birds, as in humans,
with pair formation. This involves courtship displays, where the

male woos the female by his bright plumage,as in the Peacock;
singing ability, as in the Magpie Robin; display-flights, as in the
Skylarks; or nest-building abilities, as in Weaver birds. All these
indirectly indicates genetic fitness of the male and his ability to
sire viable offsprings. Once the female makes her choice, the
pair is formed. The bonding is often reinforced by ritualistic
behaviour such as mutual preening and courtship feeding.

Mating systems in birds
Monogamy : Pairing with only one member of the opposite sex;
about 95 % of all the bird species follow this. Parental care by both
sexes. This can be for many years (eg. Storks, Cranes, large Raptors)
or for a single season (most small birds).
Polygamy : Males mate with several females. Only females are
involved in parental care, as in the case of Weaver birds. About
2 % of all bird species are polygamous.
Polyandry : Females mate with several males. Only males are
involved in parental care. Adopted by about 1 % of all bird species.
Promiscuity : Indiscriminate sexual relationships without any
clearly defines pattern. Followed by about 2 % of all bird species.

The next step is to find a suitable site for the nest and start building
it. In a typical cup-nest the following steps are noticed:
1.Site-selection 2. Anchoring base material to branch by
cobwebs 3. Adding coarse bottom and side wall layer made of
fine twigs, thin climbers and rootlets etc 4. Making middle layer

12

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

made of finer material 5. Lining the interior by very fine hairs,
fibre, cotton floss 6. plastering the outside with cobwebs and
7. adding decorations like spider egg-cases, lichens, mosses etc.
The entire sequence of events can take anywhere between 4
to 10 days and in most cases is done by the female, sometimes
assisted by male. Eggs are laid, often one in a day for three to
four days in succession. They are incubated by the female, male
or both by placing them against the brood- patch, for about 1218 days, after which the chicks hatch out. The chicks break open
the shell using an egg-tooth present in the upper beak, which
falls off after hatching. Egg-shells are also removed far away
from the nest for fear of attracting predators. The parents feed
the chicks for about 12-15 days in the nest itself, during which
time they develop feathers. Nest sanitation is a job which birds
take seriously. In most passerine birds, chicks do not defecate
all over the nest and dirty it. Rather, the faecal matter comes
encapsulated in a small whitish jelly-like membrane which is
kept extruded at the tip of the cloaca by the chicks. The parents
delicately pull it out with their beaks and either swallow it (as
in Bulbuls) or fly off with it to dispose it off away from the nest
(as in Flycatchers). Similarly, chicks of hole-nesting birds come
to the edge of the nest and defecate outside. Raptor chicks
squirt faeces well away from the nest. Once fully feathered,
the young ones hop out of the nest and are kept hidden among
foliage near the nest. Feeding continues for another week or
so, till fledglings are able to take short flights after their parents.
In about a years time, they attain adulthood and is ready to
start the whole process themselves.

Eggs and chicks inside the nest are beset with numerous dangers
 while heavy winds and rains destroy many nests, it is predatory
birds like coucal, crow, treepie and reptiles like ratsnake and
monitor Lizard which poses a threat for arboreal nesting birds.
For ground-nesting birds, it is dogs, foxes, jackals and sometimes
even humans which rob eggs and young. Ground-nesting birds
which lay eggs exposed to hot sun during peak summer also
exhibit certain interesting behaviours. They wet their belly
feathers with water and then sit over eggs and chicks.
Sometimes they shield the sun with outspread wings.
In many species, male birds attain bright and colourful breeding
plumage which aids us in identifying the sexes, while in other
cases, both the sexes are alike and can only be distinguished by
behaviour.
In India, most birds have a clear-cut breeding season, governed
by the availability of food. This in turn is dependent on local
weather conditions, mostly rainfall. For passerine birds in
general, courtship and breeding activity is initiated during onset
of summer and extends well into the rainy season; however,
ground-nesting birds are under compulsion to complete their
domestic duties before rains, lest their eggs and chicks are
washed away by torrential downpour. As rain-clouds crowd the
monsoon sky, birds like Storks, Egrets, Herons, Bitterns, Rails,
Crakes, Munias and Weavers initiate nesting which is largely
completed by the onset of the cold weather. As winter sets in
and temperatures drop, a lull sets in for most breeding activities.
However, it is this time that birds of prey are seized by breeding
frenzy. The easy availability of prey after the bountiful rains,
probably accounts for this  in addition, this is the time when

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

fledglings, juveniles and migrant birds abound. In short, a nestwatcher in our country remains busy round the year.
As one spends more time nest-watching, it immediately
becomes apparent that there is a wide variety of nests and
eggs. Hole-nesting birds lay white eggs as a rule, while those
with cup-nests lay eggs which are coloured, streaked or
speckled. Ground-nesters lay elaborately patterned eggs, which
closely blend with the nesting substrate in superb camouflage.
In most species, hatchlings are born nearly naked, blind and are
fully dependent on the parents for the next few weeks. Most
passerines familiar to us such as Bulbuls, Sparrows and Doves
are of this type and are termed altricial or nidicolous birds.
Birds in which hatchlings are well-developed, clothed in down
feathers, and are able to walk away from their nests within
hours, are termed precocial or nidifugous. Many ground-nesting
birds like Junglefowl and Lapwings belong to this category.

13

Occasionally, while waiting inside a hide near a nest, one comes
across bizzare events which unfold unexpectedly. Once, we
saw a White-eye approaching a Paradise Flycatcher nest and
feed the chicks. Similarly, U.N.Dev, eminent and pioneering
ornithologist of Odisha, describes an incident where a brooding
female Peafowl, on sighting an approaching bird of prey, lay on
its back on the ground and started vigorously clawing the air
with her powerful feet, fighting away the predator. Thus,
watching bird-nests and taking down observations in a notebook can not only be an absorbing hobby but can also reveal
many facts hitherto unknown. Indian ornithology was, and still
continues to be, nourished and developed largely by amateur
birdwatchers. You can also be one of them. Publishing your findings
in reputed bird journals like Journal of the Bombay Natural History
Society and Indian Birds will disseminate your findings to the wider
world and further the growth of the science of ornithology.

Some unique bird nests of India
Sealed Nests of Hornbills :
During nesting season, the female Hornbill chooses a tree hollow
and enters it. She then seals the entrance off with a cemented
mixture of her droppings and mud, leaving only a narrow slit. Inside
the nest, she lays eggs and remains imprisoned inside for the whole
nesting period, and is thought to moult and grow fat and plump.
All this while, it is the dutiful male that feeds her from outside.
Once the chicks hatch and are about a fortnight old, the female
breaks open the wall and comes out, to help the male in feeding

the nestlings. In Odisha, tribal hunters have been known to locate
and break open such nests to capture females and squabs, believing
that the meat possesses medicinal properties, which of course, it
is not true.

Mound Nests of Megapodes :
Megapodes are hen-sized birds which scoop earth and rotting
vegetation using their strong feet to make massive mound
nests, inside which they lay eggs. They are said to add or remove
material to the mound in order to exactly regulate the

14

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

temperature inside the egg chamber, and hence are called
Thermometer Birds. Within India, one species, the Nicobar
Megapode, occurs in the Nicobar islands.

Saliva nests of Edible Nest Swiftlet :
This tiny bird found in parts of SE Asia and the Andaman &
Nicobar islands, builds a nest largely with its own solidified saliva.
This is used to make the Bird-nest Soup, considered a great
culinary delicacy by the Chinese, fetching high prices. This has
led to indiscriminate nest collection, which eventually has made
the species highly endangered.

Rufous Woodpecker and Tree Ants :
Not uncommon in deciduous forests, this woodpecker bores a
hole, and lays eggs inside the large globular black nests of Treeants belonging to genus Crematogaster. Though the ants which
swarm around inside the nest in huge numbers can deliver
vicious bites, somehow they do not harm the Woodpecker, its
eggs or its nestlings, despite the fact that the bird itself feeds
on them and their larvae!

Polyandry:
Usually in the world of birds, it is the males which are brightly
coloured while females are more soberly attired. In some cases,

this is reversed with the female being larger, brighter and bolder
than the male, which is smaller and has duller hues. Nesting
duties are also reversed in such cases - the female leaves the
eggs with the male, forcing him to incubate and take care of
the chicks, while she decamps in search of another mate! Indian
examples include Painted Snipe, Jacanas and Button quails.

Broken-wing display :
This is a distraction display put to good use by ground-nesting
birds, wherein they open their wings and thrash them around
while lying on the ground, as if in great distress and incapable
of flight. Potential nest-predators like Foxes, Jackals or even
humans are thus lured and gradually led away from the nests.
On reaching a safe distance, the wily bird suddenly becomes
well and flies off, leaving the befuddled predator behind. This
behaviour is displayed by birds such as Little Ringed Plovers,
Lapwings, and Pratincloes.

Nest Commensalism :
A behavioural pattern among birds, in which milder and less
aggressive species build their nests near those of bolder, more
stronger ones so as to derive the benefit of their presence, which
discourages predators. Orioles, Doves and Leafbirds are sometimes
seen to depend on the Black Drongo in such a manner.

Did you know that some birds do not make nests at all ?
Most Cuckoos (Family Cuculidae) lay their eggs in the nests of other birds, and leave all the parental duties including incubation and feeding of the
chicks to them. Often, the cuckoo chick which is larger in size, hatches out first and pushes out the eggs of its foster parents, thus appropriating to
itself all the care and attention ! This phenomenon is called Brood Parasitism, exemplified in India by the Koel which cunningly lays its eggs in the
nest of the Crow, tricking it into bringing up Koel young ones as their own.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

15

Cups, domes and tunnels : the fascinating array of bird-nests
When we talk of bird nests, the image that springs up to our
mind is that of a neat round cup-shaped structure, exquisite
and finely crafted, carefully placed on the fork of a branch,
with two gaping mouths of nestlings popping out of its elevated
rim. However, a brief sojourn out into the countryside, will tell
you that in reality, the diversity of nest-types can really be mindboggling. From the flimsy platform of twigs carelessly piled on
your balcony ledge by the homely Blue Rock Pigeon to the
elaborately woven hanging nest of the Baya Weaver, it is a
fascinating experience to document different types of bird
nests.
In his hugely popular Book of Indian Birds, the legendary Salim
Ali lists ten main types of bird nests found in India : 1. Simple
Scrapes, 2. Twig Nests, 3. Nests in tree-holes, 4. Nests in
excavated tunnels in earth-banks, 5. Nests built entirely of mud,
6. Cup-shaped nests of grass, 7. Domed or Ball-shaped Nests, 8.
Pendant nests, 9. Woven Oblong Purse Nests and 10. Nests in
leaves stitched together. However, for the sake of
comprehensiveness, a slightly modified version of 14 types is
presented here, as found by the authors in their studies on the
nesting birds of Odisha :

Hammock Nests :
A pouch-shaped nest, built using fibre and rootlets. It is placed on
diverging forking branchlets, slung between them, like a
hammock. Built mainly by Orioles and occasionally by Ioras.

Cup nests :
These are the archetypal bird-nests in popular imagination. Cupshaped nests made of grass, rootlets and fibres and lined by
finer material with liberal use of cobwebs, both as anchoring as
well as cementing material. They can either be shallow or deep
and are placed on the forks of trees or bushes. Made mainly by
Bulbuls, Babblers, Flycatchers, Minivets, White-eyes, Cuckooshrikes and Ioras.

Twig nests :
Small, medium or large-sized collection of twigs, placed crosswise with a shallow depression in the middle. Built on trees,
bushes or man-made structures like ledges of buildings. Made
by Doves and Pigeons, Crows, Storks and Egrets and most birds
of prey.

Pendant Nests :

Ball/Dome Nests :

Hanging nests, either finely woven of grass blades or coarsely
woven with vegetable fibre festooned with cobwebs and spider
egg cases, caterpillar droppings and cocoons. Woven by
Weaverbirds, Sunbirds and Flowerpeckers.

Globular nests with a lateral entrance hole. They can be of
medium size, made of grass blades, bamboo leaves, grass
inflorescence etc. or large size made of twigs, rootlets and dry
leaves. The main groups of birds which make such nests are

16

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Munias, Coucals, Pied Myna, Tawny-bellied Babbler and Indian
Pitta.

Woven Purse Nests :
Fine mesh-weaved oblong purse-shaped structures, built into
stems of shrubs or grass, sometimes with support of leaves.
Mainly built by Prinias and Cisticolas.

Leaf Nests :
Constructed by stitching together large leaves to form a funnelshaped nest, inside which is lined with fine vegetable fibres
and felt. Made mainly by Tailorbird, Ashy Prinia and Greybreasted Prinia.

Hole/Crevice Nests :
Nests made inside existing or excavated holes/cavities on trees,
or crevices on man-made structures. While primary hole-nesting
birds like Woodpeckers and Barbets actively excavate tree holes,
secondary hole-nesters like Magpie Robins, Sparrows, Tits and
Owls make use of them subsequently.

Tunnel nests :
Nests excavated in earthen river banks, road cuttings or rarely
on sloping ground itself, by tunnelling into the soil. The main
groups of birds which make such nests are Kingfishers, Beeeaters, and Martins.

Scrape Nests on the ground:
Simple scrapes made on the ground - either on gravel, sand, or
earth. It may be without any lining or with very less lining of

small pebbles or of dry grass and fibre. The main groups of birds
which make such nests are Terns, Lapwings and Plovers. Some
Nightjars actually lay eggs directly on faint depressions on rocky
ground.

Pad/Cup Nests on the ground :
These are also made on the ground, but consists of a pad or cup
made of grass and rootlets, lined with fine fibres. Often they
are found partly built against the base of grass tussock, clump
of bush, boulders or depressions on earth. At times, these nests
also have an arched roof or porch on one side, making them
partly globular. The main groups of birds which make such
nests are Pipits, Larks and Bush Chats.

Mud Nests :
Built largely with mud collected from edges of ponds, canals
and ditches, gradually built pellet by pellet. Made by Swallows
and Martins.

Feather-and-saliva Nest :
Made by a mixture of soft down and contour feathers, particles
of straw and the birds saliva. Made by certain Swifts and
Swiftlets.

Floating/Semi-aquatic Nests :
Built on or near water, either a simple nest, made up of a few
weeds placed on floating lily leaves or a more elaborate one by
placing twigs or piling up aquatic vegetation. Made by Jacanas,
Grebes, Coots, Moorhens, Bitterns and Crakes.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

Taking a closer look : Species accounts

17

18

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Baya Weaver Ploceus philippinus
A sparrow-sized bird. In non-breeding plumage, both sexes streaked
brown above and whitish below, with characteristic stout conical
beak. Male in breeding dress has a bright yellow cap contrasting
with brownish black face, throat and yellow breast.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Agricultural landscapes, village outskirts and harvested paddy fields
in small to large groups. Sparrow like chit-chit-chit call and longdrawn screeching cheee made by males while weaving nests in
colony.

Food

Nests on electric line

Grass seeds, grains. Feeds young with insects.

Nesting season

PENDANT NESTS

Just before the onset of monsoon and continues till September.

Nest and Eggs
As the name indicates, weaves a hanging retort-shaped nest with
a tubular entrance of varying lengths, compactly woven out of
grass blades and fibres torn from palm leaves; mostly over water
or near a waterbody. Male alone builds nests, and then waits for
females to arrive, inspect the nests and move in ! Some males
have been known to build three nests in a single season to attract
more females. Lays 2-4 pure white coloured eggs. Sometimes hangs
nests on electric lines. Known to stick fireflies in blobs of mud,
placed inside nests !

Incubation and Fledging
Female alone incubates, fledgling period bout 14 days.

Half complete nest

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

Male on near-completed nest

19

Female

20

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Black-breasted Weaver Ploceus benghalensis
Similar to Baya Weaver in non-breeding plumage, but has a pale
yellow eye-brow, spot behind the ear, and cheek streaks. Breeding
male is easily distinguished by bright golden-yellow crown, white
throat and a broad black band on breast. There are two forms of
breeding males in India  one with white, and the other, with
brownish black face. Odisha population largely concists of the
former.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Cultivation, edges of reed swamps, marshes and tall grass growing
by wetlands, in groups of 6-20. Males have a courtship display where
they utter a soft chirping cricket-like call and bend low before the
female, flapping the wings.

PENDANT NESTS

Food
Grains, grass seeds. Feeds insects to young.

Nesting season
Coincident with rains, lasts till September.

Nest and Eggs
A shorter version of the baya nest but without the stalk; entrance
tube shorter. Nest built by bending together standing reed stalks
for support, often in swampy reed-beds.
3-4 pure white eggs.

Incubation and Fledging
Same as the Baya Weaver.

Interesting Observations
Males have been seen to pluck bright coloured flowers and stick
them to the blob of mud attached to the nest while in the
construction stage.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

21

22

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Purple Sunbird Cinnyris asiaticus
A small bird with long curved bill. Breeding male iridescent purplish
black in colour. Non-breeding male resembles the female - olive
brown above and pale yellow below, but is marked with a broad
black stripe from the throat to the belly; also has an eclipse
plumage which shows smudges of black on wings, throat and chest.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Gardens, orchards and open forests; largely avoids dense closed
jungle. Has a sharp which which call; breeding male is very vocal,
uttering a cheewit cheewit cheewit song. Advertises himself by
fluttering wings, often turning this way and that, showing a tuft of
yellow feathers at the base of the wings. Enters verandas of
bungalows freely, and if unmolested, becomes tame and confiding,
even nesting from ceiling hooks and even fans !

PENDANT NESTS

Food
Nectar from flowers; also small insects and spiders.

Nesting season
Mainly in summer and lasts till June, but sporadic nesting activity
can be observed throughout the year.

Nest and Eggs
A hanging oblong pouch made of soft vegetable fibre, festooned
outside with spider egg-cases, cocoons and caterpillar droppings,
all held together with cobwebs. Only the female builds the nest,
which has a lateral entrance hole with a small porch above it.
2-3 greenish white eggs marked with brown.

Incubation and Fledging
Only female incubates, but male helps in feeding the young.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

23

24

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Purple-rumped Sunbird Leptocoma zeylanica
A small bird with a long curved bill. Male has glistening crimson
and purple upper parts contrasting with yellow breast and
underside. No distinct breeding and non-breeding plumages.
Female is brown above and yellow below with grey chin.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Well-wooded gardens, groves and open forests. Seen flying from
bush to bush, mostly in pairs, acrobatically clinging on to stems,
looking for insects or probing flowers for nectar. Both sexes keep
in contact with chittering calls. The male having an excited
breeding call which he utters while pirouetting on a perch,
shivering his wings.

Food

PENDANT NESTS

Insects and nectar.

Nesting season
Mostly summer.

Nest and Eggs
A hanging oblong pouch, very similar to that of the Purple
Sunbirds, but without the long trailing tail, and having a neater
appearance. Only the female builds the nest. Has a lateral entrance
hole with a well-marked porch above it. Sometimes, nests found
built among the web-masses of social spiders, the entire structure
completely draped over by sheets of web, camouflaging it entirly,
leaving just the entrance hole.
2 greenish white eggs marked with brown.

Incubation and Fledging
Only by female; male helps in feeding the young.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

25

26

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Thick-billed Flower-pecker Dicaeum agile
A tiny restless bird with ashy-brown upperparts, stout finch-like
bluish bill and dirty white undersides faintly streaked with brown.
Sexes alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Frequents groves, orchards and light forests, wherever its favourite
food plant, the mistletoe grows. Flits from branch to branch, fanning
its short tail from side to side. Call is a sharp metallic chit-chit-chit.

Food
Berries of mistletoe, lantana, and other fruits like small figs.

Nesting season
Starts during winter and lasts till end of summer.

PENDANT NESTS

Nest and Eggs
An oblong pouch of soft woven fibre, with a lateral entrance hole,
attached to a branch, at a height of about 5 to 10 m above the
ground.
Lays 2-3 pinkish-white eggs blotched with red.

Incubation and Fledging
12 to 14 days by both sexes. The chicks remain in the nest for a
period of about 12 days and are fed by both parents.

Similar species
Pale-billed Flowerpecker Dicaeum erythrorhynchos
Similar to the previous bird, but has thinner, slightly curved,
flesh-coloured bill. Nest is very similar to that of Thick-billed
Flowerpecker. Call similar to the former.

Pale-billed Flowerpecker

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

27

28

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Indian Golden Oriole Oriolus kundoo
An unmistakeable myna-sized arboreal bird. Male is golden yellow
with black in wings, tail and a black streak through eye. Female is
green above and off-white below with brownish-black streaks.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Found in well-wooded countryside, groves and forests, singly or in
pairs among foliage in trees. Has a sweet liquid pee-lo-lo call and a
harsh rasping shkraae. Has a characteristic dipping flight.

Food
Fruits, nectar from large flowers such as Butea and Bombax; also
insects and hairy caterpillars.

HAMMOCK NESTS

Nesting season
It is a summer visitor to Odisha and breeds from March to July.

Nest and Eggs
A neatly woven deep hammock of grass and fibres, lined with
cobwebs, slung from a forking foliage-laden branch.
2-3 white eggs spotted with brown.

Incubation and Fledging
Both sexes share all domestic duties .

Similar species
Black-hooded Oriole Oriolus xanthornus
Similar in size to Indian Oriole, but has a black head with
extensive black patches on wings and tail. Sexes alike, but
female slightly duller. Habits and call similar to the earlier
species, but has a loud harsh kwaark call repeated often. Makes
hHammock nests during summer. Eggs similar but slightly
smaller and less glossy than its congeners.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

29

30

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Oriental White-eye Zosterops palpebrosus
A tiny green-and-yellow bird with pointed slightly curved black bill,
readily identified by its prominent white-rimmed eye, from which its
name is derived.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Found in small groups of 5-10 among trees in well-wooded groves,
gardens and open forests. Regular member of bird-waves. Restlessly
searches the foliage for insects. A thin reedy see-see-see used by
birds to keep in touch; male has a sweet tinkling song during the
breeding season. Invariably nests near those of Paradise flycatcher.

Food
Nectar, small berries and insects.

HAMMOCK NESTS

Nesting season, Nest and Eggs
Starts towards the middle of summer but peaks during onset of rains.
Almost an exact miniature of an Orioles nest, slung hammock-wise
between the fork of a thin sprig.
2-3 pale blue eggs.

Incubation and Fledging
Both sexes share all domestic duties.

Additional species
Jerdons Leafbird Chloropsis jerdoni : Bulbul-sized grass green
bird in which male has black throat with purplish blue
moustachial stripe. Female (shown here) is duller with pale
blue chin and throat. Arboreal, in groves and forests in pairs.
Very vocal and a good mimic of other birds. Builds cup-nests at
the edge of leafy sprigs in summer, laying 2-3 pink eggs finely
streaked and blotched with brown.

Jerdons Leafbird

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

31

32

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Red-vented Bulbul Pycnonotus cafer
A familiar smoky-grey and brown bird with black conical crest,
crimson patch under the base of tail, white rump and white-tipped
tail. Both sexes look alike.

Habitat, behavior and call
Inhabits gardens, groves, open forests and near human habitations,
mostly in pairs or in small groups. A cheery loud petty-grew call is
uttered often while foraging as well as in flight.

Food
All kinds of berries, those of Lantana being a favourite; nectar from
Bombax and similar large flowers. Also eats emerging termites
and other insects.

CUP NESTS

Nesting Season, Nest & Eggs, Incubation & Fledging
Sporadic nesting can be seen throughout the year, although the
peak time is between March to July. A cup made of rootlets and
fibres, placed inside bushes or the crotch of a branch, between 5
to 15 feet from the ground. Many nests have been seen built
almost entirely of neem petioles.
2-3 pinkish white eggs blotched with brown.
Both the sexes incubate the eggs for about 18 days. The chicks are
fed for about 10 to 12 days by both the parents in the nest.

Similar species
Red-whiskered Bulbul Pycnonotus jococus
A similar species of dark brown bulbul with white under
parts,incomplete necklace on breast, jaunty pointed black crest,
red cheeks and red under-tail coverts. Cup-shaped nests in
shrubs, even in gardens; 2-4 eggs similar to Red-vented Bulbul.

Red-whiskered Bulbul

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

33

34

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Small Minivet Pericrocotus cinnamomeus
Small, sparrow-sized, graceful long-tailed birds. Male has dark grey
upperparts, black face and throat with orange-crimson breast and
underparts. Female and immature male is grey above and yellow
below, lacking black on face.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Found in small groups of 3-7 birds, actively searching for insects
among foliage and bark, their arrival and presence announced by a
soft sweee sweee call made in flight and while perching.
Occasionally hovers to glean caterpillars and spiders from leaves.

Food
Insects and their larvae.

Nesting season
Starts from the onset of summer in March and continues till June.

CUP NESTS

Nest and Eggs
A small neat cup fixed on to the upper surface of a branch or its
junction, the base and sides totally cemented with cobwebs.
Fragments of bark taken from nearby branches and lichen are stuck
to the outside giving it excellent camouflage.
Nests often seen in rough-barked trees like Terminalia.
3 cream coloured eggs with a diffuse brown ring around the broad
end. Sometimes non-breeding females of the flock act as helpers,
assisting the breeding pair in feeding the chicks.

Incubation and Fledging
Both sexes share parental duties.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

35

36

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Asian Paradise-flycatcher Terpsiphone paradisi
An unmistakeable bulbul-sized bird. Adult male has crested black
head and white body with two very long ribbon-like tail streamers.
Another chestnut form is also seen occasionally. Immature male
and female are chestnut above and greyish below, and resembles
a bulbul.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Arboreal. Singly or in pairs in well-wooded areas, leafy gardens and
open forests. Prefers bamboo jungle. Perches among foliage and
pursues large insects like butterflies and dragonflies in flight with
great agility. Utters a rasping chrek chrek in between; male has
a sweet tinkling call during breeding season.

Food
Flies, butterflies and other insects.

Nesting season
It is a summer visitor to Odisha, and breeds with the onset of rains,
leaving about October.

CUP NESTS

Nest and Eggs
A compact conical cup, made of fibres and rootlets, plastered
outside with cobwebs and often festooned with egg cases of
spiders; attached to a drooping branch or pendant leafless climber,
side shoots of bamboo, or the crotch of a small sprig with foliage.
At heights varying from 6 to 30 feet from the ground, mostly in
the middle storey, often near a stream. Has been noticed to breed
in loose colonies of 5-10 nests, often having White-eye nests also.
Females have been rarely observed to feed White-eye chicks.
3-5 pale cream-coloured eggs, speckled with brown.

Incubation and Fledging
Both sexes share all domestic duties.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

37

38

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Black-naped Monarch Hypothymis azurea
A sparrow-sized flycatcher with a partially fan-shaped tail. Male is
bright blue above and grey below with a velvety black patch on
the nape. Has a black gorget adorning his chest. Female is paler
and greyer, lacking the black nape-patch and gorget.

Habitat, behavior and Call
Occurs singly or in pairs in open forests, mango groves and wellwooded countryside with a preference for bamboo jungle. Though
arboreal, they come down to middle and lower canopy, where
they hunt flies and midges in pirouetting flights.

Food
Insectivorous; winged insects like flies, moths and midges.

Nesting Season
Though a true resident, breeding and nesting season starts with
the onset of rains, from mid-June to August.

CUP NESTS

Nest and Eggs
A deep cup of fine grasses plastered outside with cobwebs and
spider egg cases, attached to a side branch of a pendant branch or
climber, at a height of 6 feet to 8 feet, or rarely up to about 20
feet.
4 pale creamy-pink eggs blotched with reddish brown. Incubating
female sits tight and allows very close approach, at times even to
be touched ! Once a Coucal was seen to attack a brooding bird
defending her chicks, ultimately killing her with a peck to her nape,
after which two young were eaten and the nest destroyed.

Incubation and Fledging
Incubation by both sexes for about 16 to 18 days, after which they
take care of the chicks for another 12 to 14 days.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

39

40

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

White-browed Fantail Flycatcher Rhipidura aureola
An unmistakeable sparrow-sized fan-tailed bird. Sooty black
upperparts and white underparts, with white forehead and eyebrow. Both sexes look alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Frequents gardens, groves and open forests. Remains faithful to a
site, seldom venturing far. The long and spread-out black tail,
broadly tipped with white, constantly fanned from side to side,
gives this pretty bird its name. Has a habit of drooping wings down
to the sides and hopping this way and that, as if dancing. Active
and perky, constantly on the look-out for insects or sallying forth
into the air after gnats and flies, making a low churring call and a
pleasant little tinkling song.

Food
Flies, gnats, bees and other winged insects.

Nesting Season
Just before the onset of monsoons, mainly June and July.

CUP NESTS

Nest & Eggs
Delicate bowl-shaped compact nest crafted with fibres, and fine
grasses. Daubed outside extensively with cobwebs, giving it a
whitish appearance, which effectively camouflages it while placed
on light-barked trees like Anogeissus. Built on a horizontal branch,
10 to 20 ft above the ground.
3 to 4 pinkish cream-coloured eggs, with a diffuse brown ring at
the broad end.

Incubation and Fledging
Both the pairs incubates alternately for a period of nearly 18 days.
Chicks are raised by both the parents for a period of 10 to 12 days.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

41

42

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Asian Brown Flycatcher Muscicapa dauurica
A sparrow-sized, rather nondescript ashy brown bird with large
eyes and a faint white eye-ring. Has a dark beak with yellowish
base to lower mandibles. Sexes alike.

Habitat, behavior and call
Frequents riparian patches and sal forests. Keeps to the middle
storey, sometimes ascending up the canopy. Rather silent and
crepuscular; quietly perches among foliage and launches sallies in
between. Sometimes a low tseer call heard; during breeding season,
has a slurring song of several syllables. In many parts of the state,
disappears after breeding season, presumably for its winter
quarters in South India.

Food
Flies, gnats, bees and other winged insects.

Nesting Season
Starts just before the onset of monsoons and continues during its
early part, mainly June and July.

CUP NESTS

Nest and Eggs
Delicate cup-shaped compact nest crafted with fibres, fine grasses,
cobwebs and lichen. Built on a horizontal limb at the junction where
a branch forks off. Often quite high, 20 to 35 ft above the ground.
4 pale green eggs densely speckled with reddish brown. This is
possibly the first record of this species breeding in peninsular
eastern India.

Incubation and Fledging
Female incubates for a period of 15-16 days; chicks are raised by
both the parents for a period of 10 to 12 days.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

43

44

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Black-headed Cuckooshrike Coracina melanoptera
A bulbul-sized bird in which sexes look different. Male has ashy
grey upperparts, black head, wings and tail with white underparts.
Female has grey head, upperparts and white underparts finely
barred with black.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Arboreal; pairs on old mango groves, village woodlots and open
forests, an invariable member of mixed-flock bird-waves that sweep
such well-wooded areas. Silent during non-breeding time, but male
has a clear oft-repeated whistling song wi-wi-wi-wi during courting.

Food
Mostly insects, caterpillars etc, supplemented by berries.

Nest and Eggs
A larger version of a Small Minivets nest, a neat cup placed on the
upper surface of a horizontal branch or crotch of a bough, affixed
by liberal use of cobwebs, mostly at heights of 20-30 feet, amidst
dense foliage.
2-3 greenish-white eggs blotched longitudinally with brown.

CUP NESTS

Incubation and Fledging
14-16 days; chicks remain in nest for 12-14 days; parental care by
both sexes.

Similar species
Common Woodshrike Tephrodornis pondicerianus
Non-descript grey-brown arboreal bird with white supercilium
contrasting with dark stripe through eyes. Has white edges to
square tail. In well-wooded homesteads, groves and open forests
in groups of 5-10, restlessly searching for insects among foliage,
constantly uttering a whistling weet-weet..wi.wi.wi ? call.

Common Woodshrike

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

45

46

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Common Iora Aegithina tiphia
A sparrow-sized sexually dimorphic bird. Breeding male has jet
black upperparts with two white wing-bars and black tail. Female
and male in non-breeding season, have greenish-yellow upperparts,
white wing-bars and yellow underparts.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Arboreal; pairs in well-wooded gardens, groves, and open forests,
searching the foliage to glean insects, keeping contact with a series
of churring notes interspersed with fluty whistles. Breeding male
has a pretty interrogative whistle weee-tyoo-wi ? to which the
female replies with a short wee-tu. Often, duetting between sexes
heard. Also has a long-drawn low whistle, weeeeeeee-pyu trailing
off at the end. Often an integral part of mixed flock bird-waves.
Male has an interesting display, where he fluffs out his feathers
and flies up to come fluttering down to the female perched
demurely nearby.

Food
Insects and their larvae.

CUP NESTS

Nest and Eggs
A small neat round cup, compact and well-plastered outside with
cobwebs, placed on the fork of a leafy twig, at heights of 15-30
feet.
2-4 pink-white eggs blotched with brown.

Incubation and Fledging
14-16 days; chicks remain in nest for 12-14 days; parental care by
both sexes.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

47

48

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Yellow-eyed Babbler Chrysomma sinense
A bulbul-sized, long-tailed bird, elegant with chestnut-brown
upperpart and white underside, and prominent orange-yellow ring
around the eye. Both sexes look alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Calls
Loose flocks of 4-10 birds among tangled undergrowth in scrub,
thorn and secondary forests and weed-infested abandoned
cultivations. Keeps in touch while foraging with low chitters and
churrs, occasionally ascending standing stems to look around,
skulking away immediately on disturbance. A pretty song of several
syllables is uttered during the breeding season, delivered from an
exposed twig or leafless branch.

Food
Insects and their larvae.

Nesting Season
Coincides with the onset of rains and continues till September,
when rank and dense herbage shoots up.

CUP NESTS

Nest and Eggs
Carefully concealed among dense undergrowth. A deep cup of dry
grass and rootlets, plastered outside with cobwebs and attached
to upright stems for support, built at a height of 2 to 5 feet from
the ground.
4 to 5 light yellow eggs speckled with brown.

Incubation and Fledging
Both sexes share incubation for nearly 18 days; Chicks are fed for
about 12 days in the nest itself until they fledge.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

49

50

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Jungle Babbler Turdoides striata
A familiar, myna-sized earth brown, loose-tailed bird, with pale
yellow beak and beady eye. Both sexes look alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Calls
Invariably occurs in sisterhoods or flocks of 6-10 birds, in gardens,
edges of cultivation and open forests. Freely enters human
habitations. Rummages about in the leaf-litter or searches foliage
for insects. While the flock feeds on the ground, a sentry keeps
watch from an aerial look-out. Very vocal, constantly making low
squeaks and mutters, which explodes into a very loud medley of
chatters and shrieks, taken up by all members of the party, in case
of alarm.

Food
Insects and their larvae, taken both from ground and from foliage.

Nesting Season
Sporadically seen throughout the year, tending to peak during
late summer.

CUP NESTS

Nest and Eggs
A rather loosely constructed shallow cup of roots, twigs etc.,
heaped up on a leafy fork or crotch, about 6-15 feet up.
3 to 4 eggs, a beautiful unmarked turquoise blue, with a peculiar
porcelain-like texture. Nest often parasitized by Common Hawk
Cuckoo and Jacobin Cuckoo.

Incubation and Fledging
Both sexes share incubation for nearly 18 days; Chicks are fed for
about 12 days in the nest, often by many members of the sisterhood.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

51

Black Drongo Dicrurus macrocercus
An unmistakeable bulbul-sized glossy black bird with a long tail
forked at the end into an inverted V. The sexes look alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Found singly near fields, cultivated land and countryside, perching
on exposed branches, backs of grazing cattle or electric lines, from
where they fly down to the ground to capture grasshoppers and
other insects. Also launches aerial sallies after large insects like
butterflies. Congregates in numbers where insects are plenty as in
the case of forest fires or termite emergence. Often feeds late
into the night, catching insects near street-lights in cities. Has a
variety of harsh scolding calls, screeches and a loud challenging titiu, very like the call of Shikra.

Food
Insects, small reptiles etc; also takes nectar at times from Bombax
flowers.

Nesting season, Nest and Eggs

Incubation and Fledgling Period
Both sexes share incubation and feeding.

CUP NESTS

Summer, but extends into the rainy season. Loose cup-shaped nest
made of small twigs, rootlets and fibres, plastered indifferently
with cobwebs, placed on a branching fork or crotch. Pugnacious
and bold, chasing away any hawks, crows or other predators which
ventures near the nest. Hence, the vicinity preferred by other
smaller birds to nest. However, observed to feed on fledglings of
Red-vented Bulbul once.
Lays 3 to 5 whitish eggs with reddish spots.

52

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

White-browed Wagtail Motacilla maderaspatenis
Bulbul-sized black-and-white bird with a prominent white eye-brow.
Has a long black tail with white sides, which is constantly wagged
up and down, giving the bird its name.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Found near ponds, lake and river edges in pairs. Walks around
wagging tail, foraging for insects. Has sweet loud calls; during
breeding season ascends up to a favourite perch and delivers a
sustained sweet song similar in some ways to that of Magpie-robin.

Food
Insects and their larvae, picked up near water.

Nesting Season
During summer, March to September.

Nest and Eggs

CUP NESTS

Lays 3-4 greyish white eggs blotched with brown, on a loose cup
made of rootlets and grass, kept between boulders, girders of a
bridge or rafters of a house.

Additional species
Bay-backed Shrike Lanius vittatus
A bulbul-sized grey long-tailed bird with bright chestnut back.
Builds loose cup-shaped nest using twigs rootlets and dry grass,
often on the crotch of branch on a small tree at heights of 1015 feet above ground. 3-6 pale greenish white eggs spotted
with purplish.

Bay-backed Shrike

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

53

54

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Black-headed Ibis Threskiornis melanocephalus
An unmistakeable large white marsh-bird. Has black head, neck
and long downcurved black bill. The sexes look alike. In breeding
dress, develops ornamental black hairy plumes at the base of neck
and back.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Small groups frequent edges of marshes, reservoirs and lakes,
probing into mud for prey. Silent except for guttural croaks uttered
at nest, due to lack of a voice-producing organ.

Food
Aquatic insects, snails, etc.

Nesting season, Nest and Eggs
During early rainy weather, peaking in August. A loose platform of
twigs on a leafy bough, often near waterbodies near villages. Either
in single-species colony or mixed-species heronry.
2 -4 bluish whitish eggs with pale brown spots.

TWIG NESTS

Incubation and Fledging
Both sexes share incubation and feeding.

Additional species
Red-naped Ibis Pseudibis papillosa
Smaller than the former species with a glistening black body
marked with a white shoulder patch, prominent in flight. Has
naked bright red skin on crown and nape. Sexes alike. Found in
pairs in open countryside, less dependent on water than other
Ibises. Builds large twig nests during summer in trees, either
alone or in loose uni-species colony. Lays 2-4 pale green eggs
spotted with dull brown. Very vocal with loud honking calls.

Red-naped Ibis

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

55

56

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Asian Openbill Anastomus oscitans
An unmistakeable large greyish-white marsh-bird. Has black on
wings and a black beak showing prominent gap between mandibles
in the centre, giving it the name. The sexes look alike. In breeding
dress, develops a brighter white plumage.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Small groups are found along marshes, reservoirs and lakes, probing
into mud for prey. Silent except for harsh croaks and screeching
uttered at nest, due to lack of a voice-producing organ like other
storks. Has a habit of soaring high in flocks during hot summer
days.

Food
Largely snails, with a partiality to the globular Apple Snail; also
takes frogs, crustaceans, large aquatic insects etc.

Nesting season
During rainy weather, peaking in August-Septmber.

TWIG NESTS

Nest and Eggs
A platform of thick twigs, lined with leaves, on a densely foliaged
tree like Tamarind, often near waterbodies near villages. Usually
in large numbers in mixed-species heronries. During peak summer,
spreads wings to shield chicks and regurgitates water into the
nest to keep it cool. Also noticed to change inner leaf lining.
Lays 2-4 whitish eggs.
Bagagahana in Bhitarkanika is one of the largest known mixed
species heronery in Asia, in which about more than 50,000 nests
of thi s species have been recorded.

Incubation and Fledging
Both sexes share incubation and feeding.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

57

58

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Black-crowned Night Heron Nycticorax nycticorax
A medium-sized Pondheron-like bird. Distinguished by its ashy grey
upperparts, contrasted by shining black back and white underparts.
Has black crown and nape from which projects a drooping crest.
Sexes are alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Active at dusk, flying off from leafy day-time roosts at twilight,
uttering a distinctive loud and harsh crow-like kwaark call in flight,
giving it its name. In small groups near paddy-fields and marshes
at dusk and night or during daytime on overcast rainy monsoon
weather.

Immature Night Heron

Food
Fishes, crabs, frogs and aquatic insects.

TWIG NESTS

Nesting season, Nest and Eggs
During rainy weather, peaking in August.
A platform of twigs, lined with leaves, on a densely foliaged tree
like Tamarind or Neem, often near villages.
4 to 5 green eggs.

Incubation and Fledging

Adult Night Heron

Both sexes share incubation and feeding.

Similar species
Indian Pond Heron Ardeola grayii
Similar species. Very familiar common heron near ponds, ditches
and all wetland types. Streaked brown plumage serves to
effectively hide the bird while perching, but pure white wings
gives it away in flight. In breeding dress develops maroon
plumes on head and back and long white crest from nape.
Nesting habits similar to earlier species.

Pond Heron in breeding plumage

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

59

60

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Cattle Egret Bubulcus ibis
A familiar medium-sized typical egret with yellow beak and greyish
black legs. Neck not as curved as other egrets. White plumage
during non-breeding season; During breeding, acquires orange
feathers on head, neck and back. Sexes are alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
As the name implies, follows grazing cattle or buffaloes, often riding
on their back on village meadows and grazing lands. Less dependent
on water than other egrets - can be found even in dry grasslands
and open forests. Attends the Indian Gaur in forests.

Food

Cattle Egret

Mainly grasshoppers, insects, flies and ticks; also small fish and
frogs occasionally.

Nesting Season, Nest and Eggs

TWIG NESTS

During rainy weather, peaking in September. An irregular platform
of twigs like a crow nest, on densely foliaged trees like Tamarind
or Neem, often in highway avenues. In own colonies or mixed with
other species like Cormorants and Pond Herons.
3 to 5 pale blue eggs.

Incubation and Fledging

Great Egret

Both sexes share incubation and feeding.

Similar species
Great Egret Casmerodius albus : Large white egret with S shaped
neck with kink, and gape-line extending behind eyes; develops
filamentous ornamental plumes on back during breeding.
Intermediate Egret Mesophoyx intermedia : Medium-sized
white egret with S shaped neck without kink and gape-line
extending till eyes; filamentous ornamental plumes on back as
well as breast during breeding.

Intermediate Egret

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

61

62

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Spotted Dove Stigmatopelia chinensis
A familiar myna-sized pinkish-brown pigeon, spotted with greyishwhite on wings. Has a white-and-black checkerboard pattern on
hind-neck. Sexes are alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Occurs in pairs or small flocks in cultivated land, open forests,
harvested fields and near human habitations. The male has a
courtship display in which he takes off, flapping his wings noisily
and circles down to his mate. Thereafter, bobs and struts before
her in typical pigeon fashion, uttering a throbbing call. A more
common call is a familiar kruk-krooo-kru repeated in runs.

Food
Mainly grains and seeds gleaned from the ground; feeds insects to
young.

Nesting Season, Nest and Eggs

TWIG NESTS

Sporadically throughout the year, though more commonly seen
during summer. An extremely flimsy platform of thin twigs placed
on a tree fork, crotch or on window ledges. 2 white eggs.

Incubation and Fledging
Both sexes share incubation and feeding.

Related species
Common Pigeon Columba livia : One of the most familiar birds,
often totally dependent on humans. Slaty-grey body with two
dark bands on wings and end of broad tail; has a metallic purpleand-green patch on the hind-neck and upper breast. Sexes are
alike. Nest is a flimsy collection of twigs piled up on a ceiling
rafter, sunshade, parapet, attic or on boxes provided by man.
Lays 2 white elliptical eggs; both sexes share parental duties.

Common Pigeon

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

63

Some other common doves
Oriental Turtle Dove Streptopelia orientalis

is a deep goor...gru-grugroo.

Inhabits
forests. Told
apart by large
size, checkerboard on
sides of neck,
scaly pattern
on back and
shorter
rounded tail.
Breeds in
summer. Call

repeated continuously, almost without break.

Eurasian Collared Dove Streptopelia decaocto

also. Call is a cooing kukkoo...kook.

Red Collared Dove Streptopelia tranquebarica

Inhabits dry
cultivated
landscape and
dry forests.
Told apart by
pale
colouration
and hind-neck
collar. Mainly
summer, but
sometimes
other seasons

Inhabits
cultivated
landscape and
dry forests.Told
apart by darker
colouration,
shorter tail and
hind-neck
collar. Breeds
in summer. Call
is a throbbing
groo-gur-groo

Laughing Dove Stigmatopelia senegalensis
Inhabits
cultivated
landscape and
scrub. Told
apart by black
stippling on
breast, longer
tail and lack of
collar. Breeds
in all seasons
except during
heavy rains.
Call is a soft coo-rooroo-rooroo, repeated in spurts.

64

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

White-bellied Sea Eagle Haliaaetus leucogaster
A large grey and white bird of prey with black primary flight
feathers. Has a small black wedge-shaped tail with a very broad
white terminal band. Sexes alike, but female larger.

Habitat, behaviour and call
Inhabits coastal lagoons, large lakes, sea shores and offshore islands.
Pairs often found soaring over their territory, wings held up at an
angle. During breeding season, indulges in spectacular tumbling
flight displays and dogfights. Has a loud goose-like honking call.

Food
Chiefly sea snakes, fishes and rarely waterfowl, picked up from the
surface with extended talons in low flight.

Nesting season, nest, eggs, incubation and fledging

TWIG NESTS

Breeds during winter. Constructs a large nest of twigs placed on
the fork of a tree between 10-40 m above ground; keeps adding
material to it year after year, till it becomes a huge and imposing
structure. Female builds nest and incubates. Both sexes share
feeding of young.

Similar species
Brahminy Kite Haliastur indus : A bright rufous-red eagle with
white head, neck and down to abdomen. Immature birds are
brown with pale patches on wings. Sexes alike. Inhabits coastal
lagoons, lakes and inland wetlands. Feeds largely on fishes, frogs,
small reptiles etc. Nests during winter, making a twig platform
on canopy of trees growing near water. 2 greyish white eggs
speckled with brown. Both sexes share domestic duties.

Brahminy Kite

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

65

White-bellied Sea Eagle female carrying a Coot to her nest

66

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Red Avadavat Amandava amandava
A sparrow-sized bird with a conical bill. Breeding male has crimsonred body speckled with white. Female and non-breeding males
look largely alike, with grey-brown above and whitish below,
sparsely spotted with white on wings.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Occurs in pairs or small flocks in grasslands bordering cultivation,
rivers or reservoirs, seen gleaning fallen grains and grass seeds
from the ground or edges of pathways. Members of a flock keeps
up a soft reedy tseee call to be in touch, while the male in breeding
time has a low sweet song of several syllables.

Male and female Red Avadavats

BALL / DOME NESTS

Food
Mainly grains, seeds etc; feeds insects to young.

Nesting season, Nest and Eggs
Mostly towards end of rains continuing through winter. Small ball
made of dry grass, lined inside with soft fine downy inflorescence
of grasses and fluff. Placed between tall coarse grass tussocks, 1-5
feet from the ground. 4-6 pure white eggs.

Incubation and Fledging
Female incubates for 12-16 days, both sexes share feeding duties
for another 10 days.

Nest of Red Avadavat

Similar species
Indian Silverbill Euodice malabarica
A similar bird to the previous species, but has grey- brown
upperparts, white underparts and uppertail coverts and conical
grey bill. Inhabits more drier habitats than other Munias. Typical
ball-nest in thorny trees. Occasionally, uses old Baya Weaver
nests for laying eggs.

Indian Silverbill

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

67

Scaly-breasted Munia Lonchura punctulata
A sparrow-sized bird with a large conical bluish-black bill. In
breeding time, upperparts become deep chocolate brown and
white undersides gets a closely-arranged black scaly pattern. In
non-breeding dress, becomes a plain brown colour throughout.
Sex are alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Occurs in flocks of 8-20, in cultivation, open countryside and
grasslands. Gleans fallen grains and grass seeds from the ground
and edge of pathways. Has a soft chirruping call.

Food
Mainly grains, seeds etc; feeds insects to young.
During rains and continuing till October. Large ball made of grass,
placed inside a closely foliaged thicket or ornamental bush like
Thuja, or dwarf bamboo, 5-10 feet from the ground.
4-8 pure white eggs.

Incubation and Fledging
Nest of Scaly-bellied Munia

Female incubates for 12-16 days, both sexes share feeding duties
for another 10 days.

Similar species
Black-headed Munia Lonchura malacca
Like the former, but distinguished by parti-coloured chestnut,
black and white plumage and blue bill. Prefers more of lowlying swampy areas, and nests inside reed beds, making a large
Ball nest, often with Black-breasted Weavers.
Black-headed Munia

BALL / DOME NESTS

Nesting Season, Nest and Eggs

68

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Tawny-bellied Babbler Dumetia hyperythra
A sparrow-sized skulking bird with olive-brown upperparts and
tawny-rufous underparts. Has a naked blue patch around eye. Does
not have a distinct breeding plumage. Sexes are alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Inhabits dense undergrowth of secondary forests, bamboo jungle
and mixed scrub-grass jungle. Moves around in flocks of 4-8, making
contact in thick cover with a soft chweep call, which becomes a
low chattering, if disturbed.

Food

BALL / DOME NESTS

Mainly insects, gleaned from dry-leaf tangles and bushes; rarely
flower nectar.

Nesting season, Nest and Eggs
Starts towards end of summer and continues through the rains.
Large ball made of bamboo leaves, rootlets and grass with a side
entrance, often placed at the tangled base of thorny bamboo
clump, 1-4 feet from the ground.
4 pinkish white eggs blotched with brown.

Incubation and Fledging
About 12-14 days, both sexes share feeding duties for another 10-12 days.

Similar species
Brown-cheeked Fulvetta Alcippe poioicephala : A non-descript
sparrow-sized bird with olive brown upperparts, fulvous
underparts and grey head and face. Skulking in habits, found in
small groups of 6-10 amongst undergrowth and middle storey
of good forests. Has a diagnostic loud quavering sweet song
uttered, often in mornings. Nests during early monsoon,making
deep cup-shaped nest about 1-2 feet from ground.

Brown-cheeked Fulvetta

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

69

70

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Asian Pied Starling Gracupita contra
A myna-sized bird, unmistakeable on account of its black and white
plumage, orange skin around eyes and orange-yellow bill. Sexes
alike. Immature birds are greyer and duller.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Groups near cultivation and villages, edges of ponds and marshes,
also near rubbish heaps in towns and cities. Can be very noisy at
times, indulging in fierce tumbling fights on the ground, watched
by onlookers screeching their encouragement. Congregates
inlarge numbers for communal roosting like other mynas.

Food

BALL / DOME NESTS

Insects, larvae, left-over food etc; also takes nectar rarely.

Nesting season
Summer, and through the rains till September.

Nest
A large ball untidily put together with twigs, hay, grass, leaves and
pieces of cloth, having a side entrance. Placed on edges of leafy
branches or the cross pole of an electric post. Sometimes placed
in an exposed position like a leafless branch.
One freshly built nest with hatchlings was seen under attack by a
Black Kite, which eventually devoured the chicks despite constant
chivvying by adults.

Eggs
4-5 glossy blue eggs.

Incubation and Fledgling
Both sexes share incubation and feeding the young.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

71

Indian Pitta Pitta brachyura
A myna-sized short-tailed colourful bird, with green-and-blue
upperparts and yellowish underparts. Has a black patch through
eye, a black stripe along the crown, and white oval patch on wings
which shows up in flight.Does not have a distinct breeding
plumage. Sexes alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call

Food
Mainly insects, earthworms etc, picked up from ground or dug out
of damp earth.

Nesting season
Starts by end of summer, picks up with arrival of rains.

Nest
Large untidy ball made of twigs, bamboo leaves and rootlets, with
a side hole, placed at the fork of a medium-sized tree, 10-15 feet
from the ground; rarely near the ground.

Eggs
4 to 6 glossy white eggs with spots and fine dark vermiculations.

Incubation and Fledging
About 15 days, both sexes share feeding duties for 10-12 days.

BALL / DOME NESTS

Found singly or in pairs in dense scrub, overgrown gardens and dry
deciduous forests, hopping on the ground flicking aside leaf litter
searching for insects. Largely silent during winter but has a loud
whistling Wheee-pew call during summer, which is heard mostly
during dawn and dusk, and throughout the day in overcast weather.
It is a summer visitor to Odisha, leaving for its winter quarters by
September.

72

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Zitting Cisticola Cisticola juncidis
A tiny brown bird, upperparts boldly streaked with black, with
short broad white-tipped tail, constantly flicked open like a fan.
Sexes alike.

WOVEN PURSE NESTS

Habitat, behavior and Call
Inhabits grassland, reed beds and paddy fields, clambering onto
grass stalks and taking short fluttering flights before diving in again,
constantly making a sharp distinctive zit zit zit call; males during
breeding season have a display flight where they ascend high into
the sky and call while flying over their territory. The call is
remarkably loud for a bird of its size.
Interestingly, unlike other birds, the breeding male has a shorter
tail than its has during non-breeding season. Possibly, this is an
aerodynamic adaptation for the display flight.

Food
Feeds on Insects like grasshoppers, caterpillars etc.

Nesting Season
Starts in late summer and picks up during the onset of monsoon.

Nest and Eggs
A well-hidden deep oblong pouch of fine vegetative matter, with
the entrance on the top. It is glued together with cobwebs and
attached to grass stems, at a height of less than a metre from the
ground.
4 to 5 bluish-white eggs spotted with purplish red.

Incubation and Fledging
Generally the female incubates the eggs for 12 to 14 days. Both
parents feed the young for a period of 10 to 12 days till they fledge.
Male in breeding plumage

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

73

74

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Plain Prinia Prinia inornata
A small drab grey-brown bird, smaller than a sparrow, with long
loose swaying tail. Sexes look alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Seen mostly in pairs around open fields, scrub, and edges of open
jungle, searching for insects in bushes or fluttering from one thicket
to another in weak fluttering flight. Has a weak tee-tee-tee call;
during breeding, a repetitive loud tlick-tlick-tlicksong is often
heard.

WOVEN PURSE NESTS

Food
Small insects like grasshopper, moths, and caterpillars etc.

Nesting Season
Nesting season extends from from April to October.

Nest and Eggs
A deep pear-shaped woven pouch, open at the top and slung
between grass stems or bushes. Another kind of nest is also seen
rarely, where several leaves are stitched together for additional
support; usually placed not more than a metre above the ground.
3 to 4 glossy light blue eggs with reddish brown spots and fine
lines. One of the prettiest among eggs.

Incubation and Fledging
Incubation period is about 12-13 days and done by both the sexes;
fledging takes approximately 12 days.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

75

76

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Common Tailorbird Orthotomus sutorius
A small yellowish-green bird smaller than a sparrow, with a reddish
yellow forehead and long narrow pointed tail, kept jauntily cocked
up. Sexes are alike except that the tail of the female is shorter.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Inhabits gardens, scrub, and open jungle, wherever broad-leaved
shrubs are present. Active and restless, hopping constantly between
sprigs, uttering a tit tit tit call. Breeding male has a loud continuous
pity pity pity.. song. Sometimes enters porches and verandahs to
search potted plants for spiders.

Food
Small insects, spiders, caterpillars, moths etc.

LEAF NESTS

Nesting Season, Nests and Eggs
Nesting takes place between April to October. Has one the most
unique nests in the bird kingdom, made of a single large leaf sewn
along the edges or two or more leaves stitched together to form
a conical funnel. Inside, is placed the nest of dried fibre, cotton
down and other such fine material.
Four reddish white eggs, speckled with brown.
Often starts nesting in a garden, if a broad-leaved shrub is planted.
Nests often seen to be destroyed by Coucals.

Incubation and Fledging
The incubation period is 12 to 13 days, by female alone. Fledging
normally takes 10 to 12 days; chicks fed by both parents.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

77

78

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Ashy Prinia Prinia socialis
A small bird with an ashy upperparts, and yellowish-white undersides,
with long grey loosely-attached tail, tipped black and white. Sexes
are alike. Non-breeding plumage is duller and browner.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Frequents edges of well-wooded gardens, wet countryside, reed
swamps and open jungle, mostly seen clambering up to exposed
perches and pouring forth a distinctive loud ptlee ptlee ptlee call;
also known to emit an electric spark-like kit kit call.

Food
Small insects, caterpillars, moths etc.

Nesting Season, Nests and Eggs
Begins in late summer, through the rains till October. Has two
types of nests  one, a Tailorbird-like sewn-leaf nest and the other,
a Plain Prinia-like woven oblong pouch attached to grass stems.
3-4 glossy brick-red eggs, with a diffuse dark ring around their broad
end.

LEAF NESTS

Incubation and Fledging
The incubation period is about 12 to 13 days, both sexes share
domestic duties, fledging takes about 10 to 12 days; chicks fed by
both parents.

Similar species
Grey-breasted Prinia Prinia hodgsoni
Similar to Ashy Prinia, but has slightly smaller and with shorter tail.
Is more gregarious in nature. Has dusky grey upperparts and white
underparts with an ashy diffused band across breast. Nest is similar
to a Tailor bird but less well-made; 3-4 pale blue eggs lightly speckled
with brown.

Grey-breasted Prinia

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

79

80

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Coppersmith Barbet Megalaima haemacephala
A sparrow-sized olive green bird with streaked yellow underparts
and crimson forehead and breast. Has heavy bill and short squarecut tail. Both sexes look alike.

Habitat, behavior and Call
Singly or in pairs in fruiting trees in countryside, open forests and
even cities; entirely arboreal, hardly ever descending to the ground;
ficus trees in fruit sometimes attract large numbers. Breeding
male has a loud monotonous tuk tuk tuk  call made for long
periods from top of a tall tree.

Food
Almost entirely fruits like peepal, other figs, papaya etc. Also
termites while emerging.

Nesting Season, Nest and Eggs

HOLE NESTS

Summer; from February to June. A neat round hole excavated on
the main bole, or side branches of a small softwood tree, or often
at the lower surface of a dead broken- off stump, at a height of 3 m
to 8 m. 3 white eggs.

Incubation and Fledging
Incubation nearly takes 18 days; Fledging period is for 12 to 15
days. Both the parents take care of the chicks.

Similar species
Brown-headed Barbet Megalaima zeylanica : Similar in shape to
Coppersmith but is larger with longer tail. Green above and fulvous
below with whitish streaks on breast. Large yellowish patch around
eye. In gardens, groves and forests, either singly or flocking in
numbers in the canopy of fruiting Ficus or suchlike trees. Presence
announced by a loud trrrrrr kotroo..kotroo..kotroo call kept going
continuously. Nesting habits similar to Coppersmith.

Brown-headed Barbet

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

81

82

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Oriental Magpie Robin Copsychus saularis
A familiar, jet black-and-white bulbul-sized bird, with tail held cocked
up; female is more grayish and duller in colour.

Habitat, Behaviour and Calls
A jaunty bird found in gardens and near human habitation, as also
dry forests; often seen perching on walls, posts or sometimes
hopping on the ground, with tail flicked up, giving a turr or tseep
call. Males during breeding season becomes very vocal and ascends
to favourite perches to sing elaborate whistling ditties, where calls
of other birds are also intermixed; it forms one of the signature
tunes of summer in Indian towns and villages. Can become
aggressive to other males during this time.

Food
Feeds primarily on the ground collecting small insects, beetles,
earth worms etc; also flower nectar when suitable trees like Butea
and Salmalia are in flower.

HOLE NESTS

Nesting Season
Beginning from the end of cold weather till onset of rains; February
onwards till July.

Nest and Eggs
The nest consists of a pad made of grass, hair, feathers etc. in
holes or fissures in tree trunk, old walls or telephone poles at a
height of 8 to 20 feet from the ground.
3 to 4 pale greenish eggs spotted with reddish brown.

Incubation and Fledging
Incubation for about 18 days by the female alone; fledging takes 10
to 12 days, with both parents taking care of their chicks.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

83

84

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

White-rumped Shama Copsychus malabaricus
A forest relative of the Magpie Robin. Has black upperparts and
chestnut underparts with long tail having white edges. Tail is held
down or half0cocked and never cocked fully like Magpie Robin.

Habitat, behaviour and call
In deciduous and evergreen forests, with a special liking for bamboo
patches; avoids scrub and human habitations. Keeps itself to
undergrowth. One of the best songsters among Indian birds. Has a
long rambling song in summer, in which many calls of birds around
are expertly interwoven.

Food
Chiefly ground insects, picked by flyind down from perch.

Nest and eggs
During summer, lays 3-4 pale blue-green speckled eggs inside
natural holes, either in bamboo or tree trunks, after placing small
twigs and rootlets inside.

HOLE NESTS

Incubation and fledging
Female builds nest and incubates. Both sexes share feeding of
young.

Additional species
Brown-capped Pygmy Woodpecker Dendrocopus nanus
A diminutive woodpecker, smaller than a sparrow. Told apart
by its size and dark-brown barred and spotted upperparts and
faintly streaked greyish white underparts. Nesting habits like
the former.

Brown-capped Pygmy Woodpecker

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

85

White-rumped Shama Male

86

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Indian Roller Coracias benghalensis
A familiar pigeon-sized bird, with bluish upperparts, fulvous-streaked
brown head and lower body. Has heavy black bill; is unmistakable in
flight, with dark and light blue bands on wings flashing brightly.

Habitat, Behaviour and Calls
Encountered mostly sitting on electric wires or leafless twigs of
trees and bushes in open scrub or cultivated countryside, and rarely
in open forests. From this lookout perch, flies down to the ground
or grass, to catch large insects or small reptiles. Has a leisured
flight. During summer, the male indulges in a striking display where
he shoots up into the air, and does spectacular somersaults and
steep dives, giving grating screams all the time.

Food
Large insects, lizards, and even small snakes.

Nesting Season, Nest and Eggs
In summer, beginning from the March onwards till June.
In a tree hole, at about 15-40 feet high. 3 to 4 white eggs.

HOLE NESTS

Incubation and Fledging
Incubation for about 18 days by the female alone; fledging takes 10
to 12 days, with both parents taking care of their chicks.

Fledged young bird

Additional species
Lesser Goldenback Dinopim benghalense : A myna-sized handsome
woodpecker. Reddish-yellow upperparts and white underparts
streaked with black on breast. Male has crimson crown and crest
while female has black-and-white spotted crown and red crest. Hops
on vertical tree-trunks supported by tail, pecking away flakes of bark
and boring into crevices for beetle larvae and such morsel. Nests
during summer in holes bored in tree boles; 2-4 white eggs. Both
sexes share domestic duties.

Lesser Goldenback

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

87

88

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Common Myna Acridotheres tristis
A handsome dark-brown bird with bright yellow bill, legs and skin
around eyes. Walks around near human habitations; shows a whitewing patch in flight. Sexes alike.

Habitat, behaviour and call
Pairs or small groups in and around human habitations and
countryside. Avoids heavy forests. Largely terrestrial in habits walks around near fields and human dwellings, picking up insects
and other food material. Has a wide variety of chuckles and keekkeek-keek calls; while taking off utters a truiiii call.

Food
Insects, fruits, food scraps thrown from kitchen.

Nesting season, nest, eggs, incubation and fledging
Nests sporadically around the year but mostly summer; in holes of
trees, walls, or rafters of buildings in which twigs, scrap paper and rags
are placed. 4-5 glossy blue eggs. Both sexes share domestic duties.

HOLE NESTS

Similar species
Brahminy Starling Sturnia pagodarum : Slightly smaller than the
Common Myna. Has grey upperparts with black wing feathers, and
reddish brown underparts with black crown and drooping crest.
Sexes alike. Found in pairs in open forests and edges of scrub and
cultivation. More arboreal than Common Myna. Omnivorous.
Nesting habits very similar to previous species. 3-4 pale blue eggs.
Chestnut-tailed Starling Sturnia malabarica : Similarly sized to
previous species, silvery grey-brown above and rufous-brown
below. Sexes alike. Found in open to mixed deciduous forests,
almost entirely arboreal. Feeds a lot on flower nectar and fruits.
Nests in abandoned hole-nests of other birds like Barbets. 3-5 pale
blue eggs. Female alone is thought to incubate.

Brahminy Starling

Chestnut-tailed Starling

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

89

90

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

House Sparrow Passer domesticus
A grey-brown sparrow in which male has grey crown, white
cheeks,black chin and throat, with whitish underparts; female
mostly streaked brown above and brownish white below.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Found in small groups near homesteads, village environs, grain
markets and railway stations in towns and cities. Has been declining
in numbers, particularly in urban areas. Has a typical chirrip
chirripcall, uttered often.

Food

A pair of House Sparrows

Omnivorous  feeds on insects, grains, kitchen refuse and rarely
nectar.

Nesting season, eggs, indubation and fledging

HOLE NESTS

Nests almost year-round in any kind of hole or crevice/gap in houses
or under rafters of thatched huts. Readily accepts artificial nestboxes/pots.
3-5 pale greenish white eggs, blotched with brown. Both sexes
build nest, females incubate and both feed the young.

Similar species
Chestnut-shouldered Petronia Petronia xanthocollis : Similar in
size to House Sparrow. Pale grey-brown body with two white
wing bars and chestnut patch on shoulder. Male has a yellow
mark on throat, while female lacks it. Pairs in open jungle and
edges of cultivation. Feeds on grains, seeds, berries ; occasionally
insects and rarely flower nectar. Nests in summer in natural
tree-holes or old nests of woodpeckers. 3-4 pale greenish-white
eggs speckled with brown. Both sexes share domestic duties.

Chestnut-shouldered Petronia

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

91

92

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Rose-ringed Parakeet Psittacula krameri
A myna-sized grass green bird with curved round red parrot beak
and long tapering tail. Male has a black-and- rose necklace while
the female lacks it.

Habitat, behaviour and call
Found in flocks near cultivation, village outskirts, ruins in towns
and open forested landscapes. Feed in noisy flocks among ripening
grain fields and fruit orchards. Roosts colonially in leafy trees or in
ruined buildings. Has a loud keeak keeak call, uttered both while
perched and in flight.

Food
Fruits, grains, seeds from large pods etc.

Nest & eggs

HOLE NESTS

During early summer, almost always inside a natural hole or crevice
in a tree or rarely by modifying an existing or abandoned
woodpecker hole. Sometimes also in cavities of old buildings, forts
etc. Lays 4-6, white roundish eggs.

Incubation and fledging
Both sexes share domestic duties.

Similar species
Alexandrine Parakeet
Similar to former species, but larger in size and more massive
parrot beak. Diagnostic maroon patch on shoulder. Females
duller and lacks collar. Similar nesting and other habits, but
largely confined to more forested habitats. Has more leisurely
wing-beats than the former and deeper, louder and harsher
call.

Alexandrine Parakeet

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

93

94

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Spotted Owlet Athene brama
A chunky greyish-brown small owl slightly larger than a Myna,
with large round yellow eyes. Has white eyebrows and white spots
on wings. Sexes alike.

Habitat, behaviour and call
Found in pairs or small groups of 4-6 near village groves, homesteads,
open forests and even in town and city parks. Roosts inside treeholes or crevices inside ruins or dilapidated buildings during day
and emerges at nightfall. Sometimes seen to hawk insects near
street lights. Noisy with a wide variety of harsh chuckles and
laughing calls, emitted mostly during dusk. When ventured close,
greets the intruder with a peculiar bobbing and circling of the
head, as if trying to divine out his true intentions !

Food
Rodents and large insects like beetles, moths etc.

Nest, eggs, incubation and fledging

HOLE NESTS

During winter, from November. Inside a natural hole or crevice in
a tree or in cavities of old buildings and forts. Lays 3-4, white
roundish oval eggs. Both sexes share domestic duties.

Similar species
Jungle Owlet Glaucidium radiatum : Similar to former species,
but dark chestnut brown, closely barred with rufous. Underparts
rufous and white, barred with brownish-black. More diurnal.
Nesting habits similar.
Barn Owl Tyto alba : A crow-sized owl with a diagnostic heartshaped white facial disc fringed with black and dark liquid eyes.
Entirely nocturnal, often found even in the busiest of cities
where they roost in abandoned lofts, fire-escapes, buildings
etc. Nesting habits similar.

Jungle Owlet

Barn Owl

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

95

96

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

White-throated Kingfisher Halcyon smyrensis
A myna-sized gorgeous bird with brilliant copper-sulphate blue
above and rich chocolate brown on head, neck and undersides.
The throat and breast is spotless white. Has a long stout coral-red
bill. Both the sexes look alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Solitary. Commonly seen near cultivation, edges of waterbodies,
human habitations and open forests. Less dependent on water
than other kingfishers. Often on electric wire or post, near paddy
fields or highways. Flies down to ground from lookout perches to
catch prey. Loud cackling call heard occasionally, with a drawn out
whinnying call during breeding.

Food
Lizards, frogs, large insects and sometimes fledglings of birds.

TUNNEL NESTS

Nesting Season
Summer; from April to July.

Nest and Eggs
The nest is a horizontal tunnel of about a meter length dug into
the earth cuttings or banks of rivers or streams; possibly built by
both male and female.
4 to 7, white eggs.

Incubation and Fledging
Both the birds incubate the eggs for a period of about twenty days
and feed the chicks for a period of about 18 days in the nest.

Fledged chick

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

97

98

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Common Kingfisher Alcedo atthis
A sparrow-sized stubby-tailed kingf isher with blue-green
upperparts, iridescent green sheen on crown and reddish
underparts. Has long red pointed bill. Ear-covert is chestnut red.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Found alone or in separated pairs. Along the side of clear streams,
tanks and rivers, either perching on an overhanging branch, or earth
cutting overlooking water, jerking its stumpy tail. Dives obliquely into
water on sighting prey and emerges with it to return to the perch.
Rarely, also hovers above water before diving in. Apart from a low
click, a shrill cheecheechee call is uttered while it flies from one part
of its territory to another in rapid flight, just above water.

Food
Small fish, tadpoles, adult and larvae of aquatic beetles, crabs etc.

TUNNEL NESTS

Nesting Season, Nest and Eggs
Summers, mostly from March to July. A horizontal tunnel up to a meter
length, bored into the earthern bank of a stream or river. The end of the
tunnel is widened into a chamber where eggs are laid.
5 to 6 white, pure white roundish oval eggs.

Incubation and Fledging
Both the sexes incubate the eggs for about 18 days and feed the
chicks for about 20 days.

Common Kingfisher feeding chick

Similar species
Pied Kingfisher Ceryle rudis : Unmistakeable black and white
kingfisher. Male has two black double gorgets on white breast
while female has only a broken one. Has a characteristic habit of
hovering at a height above water and diving in after fish. Digs nesthole in vertical cuttings on river or stream banks, mostly during
early summer. Lays 5-6 glossy white roundish oval eggs.

Pied Kingfisher

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

99

100

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Green Bee-eater Merops orientalis
A sparrow-sized slim green bird with reddish tint on head and neck,
thin black gorget on breast, and thin pointed slightly downcurved bill.
Has thin needle-like projecting feathers on tail; sexes are alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Pairs or small groups. Near cultivation, parks, edge of forests and
waterbodies, perched on electric lines, or leafless twigs on trees.
Sallies from a favourite perch after flies, gnats, dragonflies and
butterflies, gliding back to it after the prey is captured. A tinny tree
tree tree is uttered while perched, and in flight. Roosts together,
huddled up on a branch.

Food
Flying insects and flies.

TUNNEL NESTS

Nesting Season, Nest and Eggs
Mainly summers, from March to May. Nest is a horizontal tunnel of
about a metre or less, excavated on sloping sandy ground or a
horizontal face of an earthern stream or river-bank. The end of the
tunnel is widened into a chamber where eggs are laid. 4 to 6 pure
white roundish oval eggs.

Incubation and Fledging
Both the sexes incubate the eggs for 18 to 20 days and feed the chicks
for about 15 days.

Similar species
Blue-tailed Bee Eater Merops philippensis
Similar to the former, but larger in size. Told apart by darker
green upperparts, yellow and chestnut throat with bright blue tail
with pin feathers. Breeds during late summer in colonies by making
tunnel nests along sides of earth cuttings near wetlands. 4-5 pure
white eggs. Both sexes take care of young.

Blue-tailed Bee Eater

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

101

102

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Red-wattled Lapwing Vanellus indicus
A partridge-sized long-legged bird with bronze-brown upperparts
and white underparts. Has white sides to the face confluent with
underparts, forming a black shirt-front. Naked skin near the beak
and its base, bright red giving the name. Sexes are alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Pairs or scattered groups, near wetlands, drying lake and riverbeds, reservoirs and edges of cultivated and grazing lands. Stands
tall and walks with mincing steps, always vigilant, with any attempt
to enter the area by humans or predators, greeted by ringing dick
dick -did-you-do-it ? calls, even during night.

Food
Insects, their larvae, molluscans etc.

SCRAPE NESTS

Nesting Season, Nest and Eggs
Mainly summers, from March to May. A mere depression on
earthen, gravelly or rocky ground, lined by small pebbles around
the rim, extremely camouflaged and notoriously difficult to find
even after locating it once. 4 greyish-brown eggs with pointed
peg-top shape, possibly evolved to prevent them from rolling away.

Incubation and Fledging
Both the sexes incubate the eggs for 20 to 24 days; chicks leave
nest within 2 days.

Similar species
Yellow-wattled Lapwing Vanellus malabaricus : Slightly smaller
than Red-wattled Lapwing, not as vocal. Told apart by sandy
brown upperparts, black cap and fleshy yellow lappets near the
base of the beak. Inhabits dry lateritic plateaus, short dry
grasslands and harvested fields. Breeds during summer. Nest
and eggs very similar to that of the former species.

Incubating Yellow-wattled Lapwing

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

Yellow-wattled Lapwing

103

Red-wattled Lapwing

104

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Little Ringed Plover Charadrius dubius
A small quail-sized bird with relatively long yellowish legs, greyish
brown above and white below, with a black patch through the eye.
Has a broad black breast-band and large eyes, prominently ringed
with yellow skin. Both the sexes look alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
In scattered pairs along reservoir banks, shingly or sandy river beds,
edges of ponds, lakes and mudflat. Has a rapid mincing gait, and
often runs ahead to abruptly stop and pick up prey. If disturbed
and while taking off, utters a soft piu call.

Food
Insects, very small crabs, larvae etc.

Nesting season
Summers; mostly from March to May.

SCRAPE NESTS

Nest and Eggs
A simple scrape on earth or gravel, near water. 2-3 greenish grey
eggs, finely marked with brown spots and vermiculations; typically
peg-shaped, with one end extremely tapered and the other very
broad. Have been noticed to carry egg-shells in beaks and throw
them away at a distance from the nest. Very wary at nest, espying
intruders from a distance and running away before they venture
near. Has a very convincing broken wing display, where the
brooding bird spreads wings and drags them along ground to entice
predators. Wets belly and keeps nest and eggs cool on hot days.

Incubation and Fledging
Both sexes incubate for a period of about 18 days; chicks leave the
nest within a day after hatching.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

105

106

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Oriental Pratincole Glareola maldivarum
A myna-sized shorebird with elongated slender body. Has very long
swallow-like wings, extending beyond tail at rest, and short legs.
Olive brown above and orangish brown below with a black gorget
around throat enclosing a cream-coloured patch. Sexes alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
In scattered flocks along reservoir banks, tidal mudflats or dried
up lake-beds. Hawks insects in flight, mostly at mornings and dusk;
occasionally also feeds close to the ground, hawking emerging
termites. Sometimes walks with a mincing gait, picking up insects.
Utters a kirit kirit call in flight. Can be quite crepuscular, flocks
wheeling around at dusk near water-bodies, hawking emerging
aquatic insects like mayflies.

Food
Flying insects, larvae etc.

SCRAPE NESTS

Nesting season
Peak summer; mostly from April to June.

Nest and Eggs
A simple scrape on earth, or in short matted growth of grass near
reservoir edges. Nets in a colony, often comprising of its own
species or rarely with Little terns, Pratincoles and Lapwings .
3-4 greenish grey, densely splotched and spotted with black.

Incubation and Fledging
Both sexes incubate for a period of about 18 days; chicks leave the
nest soon after hatching and hide amidst grass. How the parents
find their own chicks, that too hidden, is a matter of mystery !

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

107

108

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Small Pratincole Glareola lactea
Similarly shaped to the earlier species, but is smaller and differently
coloured with smooth brownish-grey upperparts, pale smoky brown
underparts and narrow black band which extends from eye to bill.
Has a slightly forked white tail, tipped with a wedge-shaped black
patch; long pointed wings with broad white trailing edge to wings.
Sexes alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Small flocks, near edges of reservoir, dry beds of lakes and shinglebanks of rivers. Hawks insects in flight in groups, uttering a soft
twittering triit triit call, sometimes skimming close to the water
surface. Occasionally, runs with mincing gait on ground, and picks
up prey, plover-fashion. Has a broken-wing display during nesting
time, in which birds spread out their wing and lie flat on the ground,
enticing the predator to go after it.

SCRAPE NESTS

Food
Small insects.

Nesting season
Summer, from March to May.

Nest and Eggs
A shallow scrape in sand or shingle, sometimes lined with pebbles,
near a river or reservoir bed.
2-3 eggs, sandy-grey spotted with brown.

Incubation and Fledging
Both the sexes incubate for a period of about 18 days; chicks leave
the nest soon after hatching.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

109

Small Pratincole with wet belly feathers to cool eggs.

110

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Indian Thick-knee Burhinus indicus
A lapwing-sized long-legged bird with thickened knee-joints giving
it its name. Has large head and prominent goggle-like yellow eyes,
with obliterative black-streaked brown plumage. Both the sexes
look alike.

SCRAPE NESTS

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Inhabits dry scrub country, river beds, reservoir-edges, mango
groves and open jungle, often in pairs. Largely crepuscular or
nocturnal, spending the day quietly squatting at the base of a bush
or under thickets, remarkably camouflaged with the surroundings.
Utters a characteristic pick-wick pick-wick lapwing-like call at dusk.
While one bird is incubating, the other stands guard some distance
away looking out for intruders. Like other ground-nesters, they
rely a lot on their cryptic colouration, and the brooding bird sits
tight unless disturbed at close quarters. Since the breeding season
coincides with mid-summer, the time when ground fires sweep
our deciduous forests, many nests have noticed to have been
charred.

Food
Insects, worms etc.

Nesting season, Nest and Eggs
Summer, varies from March to July. The nest is a simple scrape on
the ground.
Two in number; greenish grey blotched and vermiculated with
dark brown.

Incubation and Fledging
Both sexes share incubate the eggs for period of 20 to 25 days. The
chicks leave the nest soon after hatching.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

111

112

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Jungle Nightjar Caprimulgus indicus
A myna-sized ashy-brown bird of the night. Obliteratively marked
with shades of yellowish brown with rufous-buff markings and
irregular black lines, streaks and patterns giving unmatched
camouflage when perched on ground among boulders and leaf-litter.
White patches on the wings but can be noticed in flight only.

Habitat, behaviour and food
Crepuscular and nocturnal; emerges at dusk to hawk insects in
open savanna and rocky jungle. Mostly seen while perched on forest
roads at night, when their eyes glow red in the light of a spotlight
or vehicle headlights. Best pointer to identification is the song 
chuckoo-chuckoo-chuckoo, repeated for long periods of time at
dusk and throughout the night. Beetles, moths and other insects,
caught in flight.

SCRAPE NESTS

Nesting Season, Nest, Eggs and Incubation
Summer, from March to May. Just lays eggs on bare ground or
sometimes on slight depressions on rocks. 2 pinkish yellow eggs
spotted with pale red and brown. Both the sexes incubate the
eggs for nearly 18 days and feed the chicks.

Similar species
Indian Nightjar Caprimulgus asiaticus: Similar to other

species, but told apart by a combination of relatively short wings
and tail, boldly streaked crown and pale relatively unmarked
tail feathers. Best identified by its diagnostic chuck-chuck-chuckchuck-rrrrooo. Nesting habits similar to other nightjars.
Savanna Nightjar Caprimulgus affinis : Very similar to the
previous bird, but has a less clearly patterned upperparts.
Nesting similar to earlier species. Silent during summer except
for soft chuck call when disturbed. Has a diagnostic loud whiplash like psheewi call during breeding.

Indian Nightjar

Savanna Nightjar

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

113

114

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Little Tern Sternula albifrons

A small myna-sized tern with silver grey upperparts, jet black cap,
prominent white forehead and black-tipped yellow beak in breeding
plumage. In non-breeding dress, the head is streaked black and beak
is black. Wings project beyond the tail and the tail is deeply forked.
Both sexes look alike.

Habitat, Behaviour, Call and Food

Frequents reservoirs, inland water bodies and large rivers. Small flocks
actively flying around with fast-flapping long narrow wings, hovering
momentarily before diving into the water to emerge with a silvery
fish. Call is a creek creek which turns frantic if an intruder enters a
nesting colony. Has an interesting courtship ritual where the male
offers small fish to potential mates On very hot days, plunges into
water before returning to cool eggs and chicks. Small fish, crustaceans
and larvae of aquatic insects.

SCRAPE NESTS

Nesting season, Nest, Eggs, Incubation and Fledging

Summer, varying from March to June. A shallow depression on dry
ground near fresh water, sometimes unlined, mostly lined by small
pebbles or snail-shells. Two to three greyish-green eggs spotted with
dark brown.Both the sexes takes turns incubating the eggs for a period
of about 20 days. The chicks leave the nest soon after hatching.

Additional species

River Tern Sterna aurantia: A large grey and white tern with massive
bright yellow bill, black cap and long tail streamers in breeding
plumage. Nests sporadically along inland reservoirs and dry sandy
riverbeds in mixed-species colonies.
Black-bellied Tern Sterna acuticauda: A medium-sized dainty silvery
grey tern with bright orange bill, black cap, deeply forked tail and
black belly in breeding plumage. Nests rarely in undisturbed midstream sandbanks singly or in loose colonies, often with other
resident terns. The IUCN status of both these terns have recently
been upgraded to Threatened, because of population decline due
to habitat loss. Less-disturbed sand-spits of Mahanadi, like those in
Satkosia gorge still support these birds in Odisha.

River Tern

Black-bellied Tern

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

115

116

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Black-winged Stilt Himantopus himantopus
An unmistakeable black and white lapwing-sized bird. Has
exceptionally long red stilt-like legs, giving it the name. In nonbreeding plumage, the black loses its gloss and the hind neck is
finely streaked with black. The male is darker.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call

SCRAPE NESTS

Found in pairs or loose flocks along edges of lakes, reservoirs, ponds,
marshes, tidal mudflats and sometimes even dirty sewage ponds
and ditches. Wades deep into water at times where its enormous
legs serve it in good stead. A staccato chek-chek uttered while
alarmed, a more frantic version of the same if disturbed while
nesting. Has a distraction display, where the birds open wings,
flutter them and jump up high, calling in alarm all the while. During
hot midnoon the brooding bird wades into knee-deep water and
flops down, to wet the belly feathers, before returning to the nest
to cool the eggs.

Food
Worms, small fishes, aquatic insects and their larvae.

Nesting season
Summer. Varies from April to June.

Nest and Eggs
A shallow scrape on the ground near water, or among short matted
Cynodon grass, often lined with pebbles or aquatic weeds.
Normally four large greenish eggs blotched with black.

Incubation and Fledging
Generally 20 to 25 days. Chicks come out of the nest soon after
hatching.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

117

118

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Indian Robin Saxicoloides fulicatus
A sparrow-sized black bird with white patch on wings and red under
the root of the tail, which is kept cocked up like a Magpie Robin.
Female is ashy brown overall, lacking white patch.

Habitation and behaviour
Commonly seen around dry scrub jungle, homesteads and fields
perched on roof tops, fences and boulders or hopping on the
ground, foraging. Tail is held perkily cocked up always. Male has a
series of tinkling notes during breeding season.

Food
Small insects like grasshoppers, moths and caterpillars.

Nesting Season

PAD / CUP NESTS

Summer, from March to June.

Nest and Eggs
A pad of grass, rootlets, feathers and hairs usually on ground, under
the gap of a boulder or on depressions on earth banks; rarely on
tree holes or crevices in mud or unplastered brick walls of huts.
Many nests noted to have been predated by snakes, particularly
Ratsnake. This is note-worthy as nesting birds have a predilection
for collecting fragments of sloughed snake skins and incorporating
them into the nest-lattice.
3-4 creamy white eggs blotched with brown.

Incubation and Fledging
Incubation is done by female alone for of 16 to 18 days; fledging
takes 10 to 12 days, during which both the parents take care of the
chicks.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

119

120

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Pied Bush Chat Saxicola caprata
A sparrow-sized bird in which the male is pitch black, with white
patches on rump, wings and abdomen, showing up prominently in
flight. Female is yellowish brown, with dull reddish brown rump.

Habitat and behaviour
Seen near scrubland, tall dry grass near rivers and lakes as well as
cultivation. Mostly seen perched on the tip of a leafless thorny
twig or grass stem, or at times on a boulder or rock. Has a habit of
flicking and partially fanning tail; flies down to ground from perch
to pick up insects.

Food
Insects and caterpillars.

Nesting Season

PAD / CUP NESTS

Summer, from March to May.

Nest and Eggs
A neat pad of fine fibre, lined with hair and cotton fluff, under a
grass tussock, base of bush or a hole in an earth bank or ground. 4
to 6 white eggs.
On one occasion, a freshly laid set of three eggs disappeared on
the third day, to be replaced by a single large egg, possibly that of
the Indian Cuckoo Cuculus micropterus, which the female dutifully
incubated. Unfortunately, this egg too was possibly predated, thus
divesting us of a great opportunity to study brood parasitism of
this species in detail.

Incubation and Fledging
Only female incubates the eggs and it takes about 16 days. Fledging
takes 10-12 days, when chicks are fed by both parents.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

121

122

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Ashy-crowned Sparrow Lark Eremopterix griseus
A sparrow-sized, stubby bird with a stout bill; male is pale brown
above, black below and has an ashy crown contrasting with white
cheeks. Female is a non-descript brown, rather like a female House
Sparrow.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Seen in pairs or flocks in dry open ground, fields, and paths
meandering through dry grasslands, picking up grass seeds from
the ground. Sometimes sits squat on the ground or rock to avoid
attention. Male has a spectacular aerial display flight of undulating
crest and trough pattern, during which a wheezy continuous soft
song is uttered. It was noticed that all the nests were oriented
towards East.

PAD / CUP NESTS

Food
Grass and weed seeds, sometimes insects.

Nesting Season
Summer, from March to May.

Nest and Eggs
Just like the former bird. A cup of thin grass stems, rootlets etc.
near a grass tussock, bush or depression in the ground or boulder.
Often makes a substantial wall around the edge by piling up small
flat pebbles around the nest rim. Built only by the female.
2-3 grayish blue eggs, speckled with brown.

Incubation and Fledging
Incubation for 14 to 16 days by both sexes; both parents raise the
young for a period of 8 to 10 days till fledging.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

123

124

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Indian Bushlark Mirafra erythroptera
A sparrow-sized light brown bird, streaked with dark brown above.
Has a chestnut patch on wings, clear in flight. Underparts are pale
whitish with a brownish wash on breast. Both male and female
look alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Found in pairs or small parties in dry stony areas, grasslands, waste
lands and earthen roads. At times, seen perching on rock outcrops.
In the breeding season, the male has a wonderful display flight
where he flies up high into the air, and circles the area in high
flight before parachuting slowly down to the perch, singing all the
time.

Food

PAD / CUP NESTS

Seeds, grains and insects.

Nesting Season
Summer, from March to June.

Nest and Eggs
Cup built with rootlets, grass stems and leaves and plant fibres
etc., on the ground at the base of a tuft of grass. Sometimes a
dome-like nest is also built which has a partial roof.
3 to 4 pale yellowish eggs blotched with brown.

Incubation and Fledging
The female incubates the eggs for 12 to 14 days; Both the parents
take care of the young ones who remain in the nest for a period of
about 13 to14 days.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

125

126

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Rufous-tailed Lark Ammomanes phoenicura
A sparrow-sized, stubby, rufous-brown bird with a stout bill and
diagnostic bright rufous tail ending in a black band. Sexes alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Calls
Seen in pairs in dry short grassland, edges of cultivation, ploughed
fields and edges of stony scrub. Has a habit of flicking open wings
to flush insects in meadows. Male has an aerial display flight of
undulating crest and trough pattern, in which a pleasant soft song
is uttered.

Food
Grass and weed seeds, sometimes insects.

Nesting Season

PAD / CUP NESTS

Summer, from March to May.

Nest and Eggs
A cup of thin grass stems, rootlets etc. near a grass tussock, bush
or depression in the ground or boulder. Often makes a wall around
the edge by piling up small flat pebbles around the nest rim. The
sight of a female running tireless trips, ferrying oversized pebbles
in beak - from its stone quarry to its nest-under-construction makes at once, both a funny and touching sight ! Nests have been
seen made in the deep cloven hoof-marks left behind by Buffaloes
in mud, which was caked dry by the summer sun.
3-4 dirty white eggs, speckled with brown, with a diffuse band on
the broad end.

Incubation and Fledging
Generally the female incubates the eggs for 14 to 16 days; both
the parents raise the young for a period of 12 to 14 days till fledging.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

127

128

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Oriental Skylark Alauda gulgula
A sparrow-sized bird with buffy-brown upperparts streaked with
dark brown and fulvous underparts, narrowly streaked on breast;
male has a conical crest which is raised at times.

Habitat, Behaviour and Calls

PAD / CUP NESTS

Occurs in short grassland adjoining reservoirs and river banks. Male
has a remarkable song-flight display, where he ascends high above
in the sky, till he becomes almost a small speck, from where he
pours out a sustained song while hovering with rapidly vibrating
wings, slowly to descend back again to the perch; each session
lasts for several minutes at a time.
This virtuoso performance makes it the undisputed winner of
grassland song contests and its spirited song is the signature-tune
of Indian summers in suitable habitats.

Food
Grass seeds and occasionally insects.

Nesting season
Summer, from March to June.

Nest and Eggs
A cup shaped nest made of grass blades and rootlets, built at base
of a clump of grass or on open ground covered with grass. 2-3
greyish white, spotted with brown. Nests often made in close
vicinity to those of Pipits and other Larks.

Incubation and fledging
Both the sexes incubate the eggs for a period of 14 to 16 days;
chicks remain in the nest for a period of 10 to 12 days, and are fed
by both parents.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

129

130

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Paddyfield Pipit Anthus rufulus
A small rather non-descript streaked brown bird with long tail
having white edges, which stands tall on longish legs. Sexes alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Occurs in short grassland, pasture and harvested paddy fields. Walks
around like a wagtail, running after an insect now and then. Often
perches on boulders or stumps to look around. Male has a weak
fluttering display flight during breeding season. Call is a sharp pipit
pipit, usually on take-off, or a reedy tseep.

Food
Insects caught from ground or short grass.

Nesting Season

PAD / CUP NESTS

Summer through to rains; peaks between March to May.

Nest and Eggs
A shallow cup of grass, fine fibres and rootlets, placed against a
grass clump, or depression on the ground. Both sexes participate
in building the nest, incubation as well as feeding the young.
Sometimes, a variety of domed nest seen where clumps of grass
blades adjoining the nest are arched and latticed together so as to
make a roof. Nests are often made in close vicinity to those of
Oriental Skylark, as also other ground-nesting birds of the area
such as Red-wattled lapwing and Oriental Pratincoles, possibly to
gain protection in numbers. Responds to alarm calls of Lapwings in
case of intruders, quickly walking away from the nest and then
taking off. Both sexes share all domestic duties. 3 to 4 greyish
white eggs blotched with brown.

Incubation and fledging
Incubation period is 16 to 18 days.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

131

132

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Red Junglefowl Gallus gallus
A large hen-sized sexually dimorphic bird. Male is splendidly
coloured and resembles a village cock, with golden orange-red
hackles, black-and-crimson wings. Has dark greenish black tail with
two long arching feathers. Prominent red comb and wattles.
Female is brown upperparts and reddish-brown underparts,
streaked with dark brown on neck and nape.

Habitat, behaviour and call
Found in pairs or small groups in forested landscapes, often
venturing into open cultivated fields bordering them during early
morning. They feed among leaf litter in forest floor and open
glades, scratching around typically like their village counterparts.
Males have a cock-like crowing call during dawn, while hens have
clucking and cackling calls. Roosts up on trees or bamboo clumps.

PAD / CUP NESTS

Food
Earthworms, insects, small reptiles, fallen fruits etc.

Nest, eggs, incubation and fledging
During summer, builds a pad of twigs, dry grass, stems etc. or
sometimes a heap of bamboo leaves in the foot of a bamboo clump,
between thickets or exceptionally on tangled creepers at 5-6 feet
height. Lays 5-6, white and of similarly sized to that of domestic
hen. Female builds nest and incubates and leads the fledged young.

Similar species
Painted Spurfowl Galloperdix lunulata: A ground-dwelling bird,
smaller than a domestic hen. Male is handsome with blackish
head, reddish back and fulvous-brown foreparts, the entire area
speckled with white and black spots. Hen is uniform dark brown
with fulvous-brown underparts. Nest made of bamboo leaves
and twigs, in summer, near the base of a bamboo clump or
boulder. 3-4 white eggs smaller than those of domestic fowl.

Male Painted Spurfowl

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

133

134

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Red-rumped Swallow Cecropis daurica
A sparrow-sized bird having glossy blue upperparts and yellowish
white underside, finely streaked with dark brown. Has deeply
forked tail and reddish hind-collar and rump.

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Pairs or small flocks around well-watered countryside, cultivation
and grasslands. Hawks insects in graceful and agile flight. In winter
can occur in huge roosting congregations, often with other
swallows.

Food
Insects taken in flight.

Nesting season, Nest and Eggs, Incubation and
Fledgling

MUD NESTS

Summer through to rains, ending about September. Made of mud;
retort-shaped structure with a tubular entrance, plastered on to
ceilings of farm houses or often under bridges and culverts.
3-4 pure white eggs.

Similar species
Wire-tailed Swallow Hirundo smithii
A striking swallow with glossy blue upperparts, white underparts
and chestnut cap. Male has two long wire-like feathers on the
tail; female has shorter wires. Inhabits edges of canals, rivers
and reservoirs in flocks. Breeds in summer, building a half-cup
shaped nest of mud, attached to ceilings of pump-houses,
temples or under bridges and aquaducts. Nesting habits like
other swallows.

Wire-tailed Swallow

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

135

Streak-throated Swallow Petrochelidon fluvicola
A small swallow smaller than a sparrow, with blue upperparts, boldly
streaked chest, throat and short tail with narrow notch. Has reddish
forehead, crown and dull brown rump which shows up in flight.

Habitat, Behaviour & Calls
Found near rivers, canals and lakes in flocks of 20-50 or more. Flies
around actively, hawking insects emerging from water. Has a soft
chittering call heard often. Perches in long lines on electric lines
and preens for long periods of time.

Food
Tiny winged insects.

Nesting season
Nests can be found throughout the year, but mostly during summer
or during early rains.

Nest and eggs

Incubation and Fledging
Both sexes share the domestic duties.

MUD NESTS

Nests in large colonies. Anecdotal evidence suggests that the same
birds pair up year after year. Builds a pitcher-shaped mud nest attached
under bridges, culverts and aquaducts. Several such nests are built
adjacent to each other, the entire structure looking like a maze of
earthen pots fused together. In places where the roof of the culvert
is low, flash floods cause severe damage to the nests. However, birds
return and rebuild their colony once the water subsides.
3-5 white eggs faintly spotted with reddish-brown.

136

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

House Swift Apus affinis

FEATHER-AND-SALIVA NESTS

A sparrow-sized grey-black bird, with white throat and rump Has
short tail and long narrow curved wings; feet are reduced to small
hook-like structures used to cling to nests. Sexes alike.

Habitat, Behaviour and Calls
Flocks near bridges, monuments, ruins and gateways in cities and
human habitations. Flies in loose rabbles almost the whole day,
hawking for insects, uttering a chittering call. Traditional roosting
and nesting colonies exist. The feet of swifts are different from
other birds. The toes are weak and small and all four toes are
directed forwards, which prevents them from perching. Hence, to
compensate, they are supremely adapted for flight with very long
aerodynamic wings and spends most of the time in the air. Possibly
the fastest among our common birds, capable of extremely swift
flight and agile manoeuvres. Pairs chase each other at times,
reminiscent of spectacular aerial dogfights of fighter jets !

Nesting Season
Mostly early summer, continuing through the rains; from February
to September.

Nest and Eggs
A round cup made of feathers and pieces of straw, mixed with the
birds saliva, attached to the underside of bridges or ceilings of
arches and gateways. Has a small slit-like entrance. Often, many
nests aggregated together to form one continuous mass.
2-4 pure white longish oval eggs.

Incubation and fledging
Both sexes share in incubation and feeding young.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

137

138

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

FLOATING/SEMI-AQUATIC NESTS

Pheasant-tailed Jacana Hydrophasianus chirurgus
A medium-sized long-legged wetland bird with enormously long
toes. In breeding plumage is unmistakeable with deep chocolate
head and body with bright yellow collar on nape and hind neck. Has
long pheasant-like curved tail. In non-breeding plumage, is brown
and white, lacking long tail. White wings flash prominently in flight.
Sexes alike.

Habitat, Behaviour, Calls and Food
Weed-covered ponds and lakes, where it is seen daintily stepping
over floating lily pads or submerged vegetation, or swimming
among weeds, feeding. In winter congregations can be seen up to
100. Is one of the few polyandrous species in India. A nasal mewing
tewn tewn during the breeding season is often heard. Aquatic
insects, molluscs, vegetable matter and aquatic roots.

Nesting season, Nest, Eggs, Incubation and Fledging
During rains, varying from June to September. A skimpy pad on lily leaves
or among tangled water weeds. Four glossy greenish brown eggs.
As the female bird is polyandrous and leaves the nest after laying
eggs, it is left to the male to incubate the eggs for a period of 20 to
25 days. On hatching, chicks leave the nest soon and thereafter
follow their father, who takes care.

Additional species
Bronze-winged Jacana Metopidius indicus : A bird of similar size and
habits, but coloured differently, with deep bluish-black head, neck,
underparts and glistening metallic bronze-green wings. Has a
prominent white stripe from eye to neck. Immature birds are very
different, with reddish-brown upperparts and whitish underparts.
Nests during rains, and has similar habits, but eggs are coloured
deep bronze-brown patterned with blackish vermiculations.

Bronze-winged Jacana

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

139

140

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Common Moorhen Gallinula chloropus
A typical slate-grey waterbird, with bright red forehead and base of
greenish bill. Has a white streak along the flanks and prominent white
under-tail coverts bisected by a central black stripe. Sexes alike.

FLOATING/SEMI-AQUATIC NESTS

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Found in pairs or small flocks along edges of reed-fringed waterbodies,
skulking about flicking its cocked tail. Sometimes swims among aquatic
vegetation in weedy ponds with a characteristic head bobbing action.
Staccato creek-creek or krek krek uttered mainly during dusk. If danger
threatens, they dive underwater.

Food
Insects, aquatic larvae, small fish. Also grains and shoots of marsh plants.

Nesting season, Nest and Eggs
The nesting season is from June to September. During the rains,
from July to September. A bulky shallow cup, made of twigs and
piled-up aquatic weeds, among reed-beds or in a thicket
overhanging water.
5 to 12, light yellow eggs blotched with brown.

Incubation and Fledging
Incubation takes place for 20 to 25 days. The chicks leave the nest
a day or so after hatching.

Similar species
Purple Moorhen Porphyrio porphyrio : An unmistakeable
waterhen-sized bird of marshlands with purple-blue body,
prominent red beak and frontal shield and long red legs. Breeds
during the monsoons and lays 6-8 pale yellowish eggs spotted
with brown, on a pad of marshy vegetation or twigs between
reeds or bushes on or close to water.

Purple Moorhen

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

141

142

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Cinnamon Bittern Ixobrychus cinnamomeus
A small heron, with chestnut upperparts and underparts. Female
has whitish throat streaked with brown; male is more darker and
has black and chestnut throat and breast.

FLOATING/SEMI-AQUATIC NESTS

Habitat, Behaviour and Call
Solitary, skulking about near reed-beds, screw-pine thickets and
edges of paddy-fields, always near water. Largely crepuscular.
During overcast weather during monsoons, freely flies about during
day in paddyfields. While disturbed at nest, adopts a characteristic
freezing bittern pose, with neck stretched out skywards,
observing the intruder through corner of eyes.

Food
Frogs, Small fishes, aquatic insects.

Nesting season, Nest and Eggs
Rainy season; from July to September. A pad made of reed stems, leaves
of reeds, thin twigs etc. made between reeds, screwpine thickets or tall
grass, standing on water or immediately adjoining it.
4-6 unmarked white eggs.

Incubation and Fledgling
Both sexes participate in nest-buiding, incubation and feeding the young.

Additional species
White-breasted Waterhen Amorournis phoenicurus : A partridgesized marshbird with slaty grey upperparts, white shirtfront and
red undertail coverts. Has longish yellow legs, and flicks up stumpy
tail, while walking. Noisy during rainy season, with a regular kuwakuwa-kuwa-kuwa... or krrr..kuluta..kuluta... repeated ad naseum.
Nest is a shallow cup placed between bushes or among tangled
creepers near water. 6-7 cream eggs blotched with reddish brown.

White-breasted Waterhen

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

143

Cinnamon Bittern nestlings in typical alarm posture

144

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Brood Parasites

FLOATING/SEMI-AQUATIC NESTS

Of the 15 species of Cuckoos (Family Cuculidae), recorded in Odisha,
only 4 make their own nests. 4 species are possibly winter migrants
and hence do not breed within the limits of the state. Of the rest
which breed here, the following three species are commonly seen.

Asian Koel Eudynamys scolopaceus
A familiar crow-sized long-tailed cuckoo inhabiting gardens and
groves. Male is glistening black with red eyes and pale green bill.
Female is greyish brown, profusely speckled with white. Silent in
winter but very vocal in summer, an interrogative long-drawn
kuooooo ? echoing throughout. The eggs are laid in the nests of
the House Crow or Jungle Crow.

Asian Koel Female

Common Hawk Cuckoo Hierococcyx varius
A bird more heard than seen. Has a screaming brain fever call
rising to a crescendo, which is a familiar sound during summer
days and nights, near villages and well-wooded gardens. Resembles
the Shikra hawk with grey upperparts, whitish brown-barred
underparts and long strongly barred tail. The eggs are laid mostly
in the nests of the Jungle Babbler and other Turdoides babblers.

Jacobin Cuckoo

Jacobin Cuckoo Clamator jacobinus
An unmistakeable crested black-and-white cuckoo, thought to be
the harbinger of monsoons to India. Has a loud metallic ringing
piu piu pee piu call which announces the coming of the rains. The
eggs are laid mostly in the nests of the Jungle Babbler and other
Turdoides babblers.
House Crow - Host of Koel

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

Common Hawk Cuckoo

145

Asian Koel Male

146

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

From cameras to lenses : A beginners guide to nest photography
Locating active bird nests in the wild is often daunting for the
beginner. Finding stick nests of crows or hole nests of Parakeets
is one thing, but coming across a well-concealed leaf nest of
Tailorbirds or cup-nests of Minivets is quite another. It may
even take months of patient searching. An ardent nest-watcher
needs to be patient. Birds have their own crafty ways of
outwitting even the most astute of observers -come nesting
season, and even the most vocal of birds become silent and
withdrawn. They creep to and from the nest furtively, as would
a thief from his hidden cache !
How, then, would one find nests ? It helps to have a sound
knowledge of seasonality, habitat preferences, vocalisation and
behavioural patterns of birds, to be successful. Often it is
serendipity that makes one stumble into a much sought-after
nest. But most of the times, it is the culmination of a prolonged
piece of natural history detective work. Telltale signs which
give away nesting activity are persistent singing by males,
territorial fighting between rivals, collection of nesting material
by adults, persistent chasing away of predatory birds by smaller
inoffensive species, birds waiting nervously with feed in their
beaks and birds flying off with white-coloured faecal sacs of
chicks. And then there are other less-obvious pointers like
display-flights, alarm calls and distraction displays. Hence, the
fine art of finding nests comes only with practice. The simple

rule of the thumb is to spend more time outdoors. Once a nest
is located, all that one requires to enjoy the spectacle of parental
care, is time to spare and keen eyes. However, for documenting
it for posterity and sharing the same to the wider world, the
following equipments will be invaluable:
1.

Binoculars: The most essential aid for a nature lover,
something which enhances the pleasure of bird-watching
manifold. Try to get a good pair, preferably a 7×35, 8×40,
8×42 or 10×50 roof-prism model.

2.

Camera and Accessories: The advent of the digital age
has revolutionised bird photography. A good digital
camera has become an important and convenient tool to
document observations in all its glorious detail. The
beginner has a wide variety of choices to go for while
making the all-important decision to choose which camera
to buy.
a.

Point-and-Shoot cameras : These are compact, fixed
lens cameras which can be quite easy on the pocket
and extremely easy to use. The higher-end models
can deliver decent results, more than sufficient for
documentation, use in web-sites and normal
publications. There are a variety of brands to choose
from. Make sure that the camera you buy has at least

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

of 8-10 megapixels, optical zoom capability of at least
12×, and HD video recording capability.
b.

c.

d.

camera on a tripod, or affixing it to a branch, preadjusting the focus and then firing the trigger by a
remote switch/wireless. Most of the pictures
adorning the pages of this book have been taken
using this technique.

Single Lens Reflex (SLR) cameras: These are more
advanced, larger cameras in which lenses can be
changed. There is a bewildering array to choose from,
with the base models being competitively priced.
The thumb rule is to spend the minimum possible
money on the camera body (considering your
specifications) and invest more on the lenses.
Lenses: This is an extremely important piece of
equipment upon which your image quality largely
depends. They are of two main types  1. Fixed Focus
(Prime) Lenses and 2. Zoom lenses. For a particular
focal length, the former tends to deliver better image
quality, but are more expensive and larger in size.
The latter loses out a bit on image quality but are
more affordable and offer more flexibility. A good
idea would be to go for the lens which has a best
combination of image quality, reach (a minimum of
300mm), useability (less weight would allow you to
use it hand-held; longer, heavier lenses have to be
mounted on a tripod), features (maximum aperture,
vibration reduction function etc.) and which of
course is within your budget.
Remote Trigger setup: This is often the easiest way
to get stunning images with least stress to the
brooding/feeding bird. It is done by mounting a

147

e.

Other accessories: Ancillary accessories like a good
quality Tripod, Flashes etc. is of great use. Beanbags,
Car window clamps etc. also can be very useful, as
birds often allow vehicles to approach close.

Before moving away from this section, we gently remind you
that ultimately, it is not the camera or the lens, but the
dedication, patience, technical competence and field craft of
the person behind it that matters (though having the best glass
often helps).
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H

:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

Binoculars
Compact Point & Shoot Camera
Prosumer Point & Shoot Camera
Flash unit
Digital SLR
Tele-zoom Lens
Tele-converter
Prime Lens

A

B

C
D

E

F

G

H

148
3.

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Hide / Machan: This is a crucial contraption which permits
one to approach the nesting birds close without causing
them undue alarm. One has to set it up at a reasonable
distance and move it closer, gradually over several days,
giving the bird ample time to get used to the hide.

Hide for photographing ground nesting birds

Especially useful for observing and capturing stunning
images of ground-nesting birds. Erecting machans/
platforms on trees, or towers made of bamboo poles are
useful to get eye-level images of nests, say of raptors,
often placed at a height from the ground.
4.

Other items : A mirror attached to a long pole at an angle
of 90°, is an useful tool to check for presence/number of
eggs inside a cup nest which is at a height. Equipping
oneself with comfortable and camouflaged clothes, floppy
hats, caps or veiled hats, appropriate footwear for different

Using nest mirror to check on eggs

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

circumstances (like gumboots for marshes, sandals on sand
etc.), sufficient drinking water and light refreshments,
towels/cushions/pillows, bean bags and ground spreads
can ease a lot of discomfort involved while waiting inside
a cramped hide for substantial periods of time. Improvise
and devise your own custom-made set of things required.
Anticipating situations and being prepared for the same
is the crux to any successful endeavour. Ticking a checklist of items, and doing a quick inventory, before embarking
on a field trip can save awkward situations like a camera
without a memory card or a half-drained battery pack.
You must have noticed that nest photography is usually frowned
upon by many naturalists and sometimes even actively
discouraged, even in nature photography web-sites and
competitions. This unfortunate situation has come about, quite
justifiably, as a result of long years of abuse by a few triggerhappy and unscrupulous photographers, willing to go to any
extent to get that perfect shot. Thus, brooding birds are
stressed and harassed, nests and their surroundings disturbed,
manipulated, or in the worst of cases even destroyed. Regardless
to say, these practices are reprehensible to the extreme. We
during the course of this documentation, have tried our very
best to adhere to the essential ethics of nest photography, as
outlined below. However, in very few instances, eggs have been
handled momentarily, either to weigh them or closely
photograph them. Valuable information regarding habitat use,
nesting preferences, nesting behaviour and nest predation have
been gathered by us over the years, much of which has direct

149

implications on management and conservation. Efforts are
underway to put such information to good use.
So dear reader, before concluding this chapter, it is further
emphasised that the welfare of the bird and the well-being of
its nests, eggs and chicks are paramount  it is not to be
compromised in any manner or under any circumstance. It is
also important to understand that under the prevailing wildlife
laws of our country (particularly the W ildlife Protection
Act,1972), all our wild birds are protected. Therefore, handling
any of them or their eggs constitutes an offence. Any such
activity, if needed for documentation or research purpose,
requires a specific permission issued by the Chief Wildlife Warden
of Odisha. In case of Schedule-I species, an additional permission
from the Ministry of Environment and Forests, Govt. Of India is
also essential.

150

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Those planning to begin this fascinating and rewarding hobby of nest-watching, is urged to behave with utmost responsibility,
self-imposed sense of restraint and an ethical code of conduct.

Dos
l

Wear sober comfortable clothes, headgear and
footwear.

l

Avoid talking, sudden movements or any disturbance
near the nest.

l

Spend minimum possible time near an active nest,
especially open ground nests during hot summer
days.

Donts
l

Avoid causing any stress to the nesting bird.

l

Do not prod brooding birds for the sake of a better
shot.

l

Never touch the nest or handle eggs.

l

Never remove/manipulate vegetation or branches
surrounding the nest.

l

Respect the nest, its environs and the brooding/
feeding bird.

l

Do not erect hides very close abruptly - move them
near gradually.

l

Observe keenly and make detailed observations in a
pocket notebook or a Dictaphone; every bit is a
valuable addition.

l

Avoid excessive use of powerful flash guns.

l

Avoid giving money to local people for locating
nesting birds.

l

Do not litter the surroundings with food stuff so as to
prevent attracting predatory birds like Crows.

l

Convince local people of your good intentions,
befriend them and educate them.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

151

Of bird-baths & nest-boxes : how to make your garden nest-friendly
Having a garden or backyard lush with greenery and redolent
with the sweet warbles of birds is something everybody
cherishes but few are lucky to possess, especially in busy urban
settings. But whatever tiny patch of garden that one may
possess, even an apartment balcony for that matter, can be
made bird-friendly. Here in this section, we shall see how to do
just that.
1.

Your garden/backyard should simulate the conditions of a
natural habitat. For that, try to leave a portion wild and
untrimmed, with an assortment of medium-sized trees,
leafy bushes, climbers and dwarf bamboo, all intermixed
to give that natural ambience. Some of these can even be
grown on pots on terraces or balconies.

2.

Planting fruiting trees like Zizyphus, Guava, Papaya and
nectar-yielding trees and shrubs like Bombax ceiba, Butea
monosperma, Erythrina indica, Hibiscus sp. and
Phlogacanthus sp. helps to attract Parakeets, Sunbirds,
Bulbuls and Barbets.

3.

Presence of large-leaved plants like saplings of Michelia
champaca, Ficus hispida, Neolammarckia cadamba and
Helicteres isora as well as ornamental Crotons, induces the
tailor bird to nest. These leafy bushes will also be preferred
for nesting by Bulbuls, Spotted Dove etc.

4.

Fast-growing soft-wood trees like Moringa oleifera,
Ailanthus excelsa and Melia dubia provide ideal substrate
for hole-nesting birds like Barbets and Woodpeckers.

5.

Providing bird baths or drinking water in summer in
shallow earthen saucers are sure to allure thirsty birds
and induce them to nest nearby. Avoid metal containers
as they heat up the water on hot days.

6.

Placing feeding tables to attract birds is a common practice
in western countries. You can provide an assortment of
food like fruit pieces, grains, nuts, bread crumbs etc. to
encourage common birds to come visiting often. Make
sure that they are placed sufficiently away from ambush
cover for predators like cats.

7.

Putting up artificial nest-boxes / earthern pots with holes
can also encourage species like House Sparrow, Magpie
Robin, Common Myna, Spotted Owlet and even the cute
little Collared Scops Owl, to nest.

8.

Presence of nest- predators discourages birds from nesting
in your garden; though a certain amount of predation is a
natural process of nature, keeping pets like cats which
are bird-hunters par excellence, can artificially increase
this element of risk and hence is to be avoided.

152

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

9.

Nestlings about to fledge are sometimes found fluttering
helplessly on the ground below the nest  it is best not to
attempt to rear them; place them gently back in the nest
and the parents will take care of the rest.

10.

Adopt bird-friendly architectural designs while
constructing a house, like giving provisions for ledges,
awnings, pigeon-holes and thatches.

Artificial nest-box

All of this might sound like a lot of work. Rest assured that the
trouble taken initially to set up a bird-friendly garden will be
amply compensated by giving you endless hours of great
pleasure later  small things like witnessing a tiny Tailorbird
sewing together leaves to craft her green mansion  a thing of
exquisite beauty and a joy to behold !

Earthen pot for House Sparrow

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

153

Conserving our birds : what can we do ?
What we love and cherish, we have to conserve. So, what can each
of us do to protect and save our wild birds ? For any bird to survive
and flourish, safety and security of itself and its habitat is crucial.
Ensuring this by working closely in association with government
agencies, like-minded individuals - and most importantly - the local
people, holds the key to effective bird conservation.
Luckily for birds (and us), a considerable chunk of the best bird
habitats in our state, (be it forests, coastal wetlands or mangroves)
are already Protected Areas, zealously protected by the Forest
Department. Such areas are either National Parks (like
Bhitarkanika), W ildlife Sanctuaries (like Nalabana) or Tiger
Reserves (like Similipal). Incidentally, these have also been
designated as Important Bird Areas (IBA). Birds have a safe home
in such places. It is the areas outside - village forests, rural
countryside and urban green belts - that require our attention.
Even in such areas, the Forest Department (FD) is the agency
responsible for protection of wildlife (including birds). Almost all
such areas fall under the jurisdiction of one or the other Divisional
Forest Officer (DFO), who is also designated as the Wildlife Warden
for that area, empowered under the Wildlife Protection Act,1972.
He is the nodal officer for all matters concerning wildlife. Hence, it
is always better to get in touch with the office of the concerned
DFO for any matters concerning wildlife conservation. There are
also some committed individuals in each district, who work in close
co-ordination with the FD and act as a link between the people and
the official machinery. They are declared as Honorary Wildlife
Wardens (HWLWs) by the state government. Keeping in touch
with HWLWs will also help you to bring conservation issues
regarding birds to the notice of the FD, for follow-up action.

A dozen ways to do your bit....
1.

2.

3.

Refrain from keeping wild birds as pets. It is not only illegal,
but also fuels a roaring trade in birds, all of which are trapped
from the wild. Inform the concerned DFO/HWLW in case any
such activity has come to your notice. In Odisha, many birds
like Hill Mynas, Parakeets and Munias suffer on account of
illegal bird trade.
Inform the DFO/HWLW in case of any poaching, trapping or
selling of wild birds for meat. Sometimes, migratory ducks
and teals are reportedly sold in dhabas during winter.
Similarly, Junglefowl, Partridges and Quails are trapped and
sold in tribal haats.
During rainy season, many water-birds like Openbill Storks,
Egrets and Herons nest colonially in trees. Many such

154

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

heronries are traditionally protected by local people, but
others remain unprotected and prone to poaching,
particularly those along highways. Bring such heronries to
the notice of the FD so that steps can be taken for their
protection.

Interesting case-studies
A group of small boys used to collect eggs of wild birds in large
numbers, nesting along the grasslands and scrub, by the banks
of Mahanadi at Sambalpur. This was for their own consumption
to supplement their meagre protein-deficient diet. These
children were slowly persuaded to give up this pernicious habit
by providing them hen eggs as substitute, taking them for birdwatching, as well as by showing them wildlife films on birds.
Similarly, a documentary on local nesting birds made by the
authors and telecast by Odisha Doordarshan, was instrumental
in awakening interest among a large number of rural people,
who later became our friends, giving valuable information on
nesting birds. In addition, awareness campaigns aimed at
fishermen hamlets inside the Hirakud reservoir, to prevent
collection of eggs of ground-nesting birds, also showed very
encouraging results. These small efforts have helped a lot in
conservation of our precious bird-nests.

4.

5.

6.

Try to convince large landowners having wetlands, ponds or
reed swamps within their property to retain them as such
without reclamation. Even small patches of such wetlands
support breeding populations of interesting birds.
Some birds like Vultures are at the verge of extinction in
Odisha. Any information of their feeding, roosting,
congregation or nesting sites may be immediately informed
to the FD.
Often, there are tall nesting trees, used for many years by
large birds like the White-bellied Sea Eagle. In case you are

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

aware of any such traditional nesting tree/site, please inform
the FD.
Encourage and promote any attempt by local people for
conserving birds - many villages, local youth clubs and
individuals take a lot of initiative in protection of birds.
They deserve encouragement and all possible support.
Discourage use of catapults by village children; convince
them patiently and show them the beauty of birds through
a pair of binoculars.
Engage with local villagers about the ecological role of
birds, the threats facing them and the need to conserve
them. Often they respond very positively. Poachersturned-protectors of Mangalajodi is a classical example.
Join a Nature Club or start a Birdwatchers club by involving
like-minded people, and as many children as possible.
Week-end outings by such groups, often lead to many
exciting discoveries and ultimately helps in gathering data
for conservation.
Visit a village school and give a slide-show or talk about
birds and conservation; donate a Binocular or Field Guide
to the school.
Use the power of the Internet for gaining knowledge as well
as organising action. You can join an online discussion group
on birds or a citizen science programme for monitoring
common birds, or the Indian Bird Conservation Network.

We hope you have enjoyed reading this book as much as we
have putting it together for you.

Happy nest-watching !

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

References
Ali, S. and Ripley, S.D. (1968-1975). Handbook of the birds of
India and Pakistan, Vols 1-10, Oxford University press,
Oxford.
Ali, S. (2002) : The Book of Indian Birds (13th Edition), Bambay
Natural History Society and Oxford Univeristy Press.
Dev, U.N. (1997) : Basics of birdwatching and ornithology in India,
Bihang Institute for Ornithology & Mass Eco-development,
Bhubaneswar, India.
Grimmet, R., Inskipp, C., and Inskipp, T. (2011) : Birds of the
Indian Subcontinent (II edition), Christopher Helm,London
and Oxford University Press,Oxford.
Mohanty, S.C., Singh, L.A.K., Kar, S.K., Kar, C.S. and Nair, M.V.
(2006) : Nesting animals of Orissa-2006. W ildlife
Organisation, Forest Department,Govt.of Orissa,
Bhubaneswar.
Mishra, G., Patnaik, S.K., Sinha, S.K., Kar, S.K., Kar, C.S., and Singh,
L.A.K. (1996) : Wildlife Wealth of Orissa, Wildlife Wing,
Forest Department, Govt. Of Orissa, Bhubaneswar.

Index to Common Names
Avadavat, Red - 66
Babbler, Jungle - 50
Babbler, Tawny-bellied - 68
Babbler, Yellow-eyed - 48
Barbet, Coppersmith - 80
Barbet, Brown-headed -80
Bee-eater, Green - 100
Bee-eater, Blue-tailed - 100
Bittern, Cinnamon (Chestnut) - 142
Bulbul, Red-vented - 32
Bulbul, Red-whiskered - 32
Bushchat, Pied - 120
Cisticola, Zitting - 72
Crow, House - 144
Cuckoo, Common Hawk - 144
Cuckoo, Jacobin (Pied Crested) - 144
Cuckooshrike, Black-headed - 44
Dove, Spotted - 62
Dove, Laughing - 63
Dove, Eurasian Collared Dove - 63
Dove, Oriental Turtle Dove - 63
Dove, Red Collared Dove - 63
Drongo, Black - 51
Eagle, White-bellied Sea - 64
Egret, Great - 60

155

156

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Egret, Cattle - 60
Egret, Intermediate - 60
Flower-pecker, Pale-billed - 26
Flower-pecker, Thick-billed - 26
Flycatcher, Asian Paradise - 36
Flycatcher, Black-naped Monarch - 38
Flycatcher, Asian Brown - 42
Flycatcher, White-browed Fantail - 40
Fulvetta, Brown-cheeked - 68
Goldenback, Lesser - 86
Heron, Black-crowned Night - 58
Heron, Pond - 58
Ibis, Black-headed - 54
Ibis, Red-naped - 54
Iora, Common - 46
Jacana, Bronze-winged - 138
Jacana, Pheasant-tailed - 138
Junglefowl, Red - 132
Kingfisher, Common - 98
Kingfisher, White-throated - 96
Kingfisher, Pied - 98
Kite, Brahminy - 64
Koel, Asian - 144
Lapwing, Red-wattled - 102
Lapwing, Yellow-wattled - 102
Lark, Ashy-crowned Sparrow - 122
Lark, Oriental Sky - 128
Lark, Indian Bush - 124
Lark, Rufous-tailed - 126

Leafbird, Jerdons - 30
Minivet, Small - 34
Moorhen, Common (Indian) - 140
Moorhen, Purple - 140
Munia, Black-headed - 67
Munia, Scaly-breasted - 67
Myna, Common - 88
Nightjar, Indian - 112
Nightjar, Jungle - 112
Nightjar, Savanna - 112
Openbill, Asian - 56
Oriole, Indian Golden - 28
Oriole, Black-hooded - 28
Owl, Barn - 94
Owlet, Spotted - 94
Owlet, Jungle - 94
Parakeet, Rose-ringed - 92
Parakeet, Alexandrine - 92
Petronia, Chestnut-shouldered - 90
Pigeon, Common - 62
Pipit, Paddyfield - 130
Pitta, Indian - 71
Plover, Little Ringed - 104
Pratincole, Oriental - 106
Pratincole, Small - 108
Prinia, Ashy - 78
Prinia, Grey-breasted - 78
Prinia, Plain - 74
Robin, Indian - 118

Robin, Oriental Magpie - 82
Roller, Indian - 86
Shama, White-rumped - 84
Shrike, Bay-backed - 52
Silverbill, Indian - 56
Sparrow, House - 90
Spurfowl, Painted - 132
Starling, Asian Pied - 70
Starling, Chestnut-tailed - 88
Starling, Brahminy - 88
Stilt, Black-winged - 116
Sunbird, Purple - 22
Sunbird, Purple-rumped - 24
Swift, House - 136
Swallow, Red-rumped - 134
Swallow, Streak-throated -135
Swallow, Wire-tailed - 134
Tailorbird, Common - 76
Tern, Black-bellied - 114
Tern, Little - 114
Tern, River - 114
Thick-knee, Indian (Stone-Curlew) - 110
Wagtail, White-browed - 52
Waterhen, White-breasted - 142
Weaver, Baya - 18
Weaver, Black-breasted - 20
White-eye, Oriental - 30
Woodshrike, Common - 44
Woodpecker, Brown-crowned Pygmy - 84

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

Glossary
Arboreal

:

birds who spend most of the time in trees.

Bird wave

:

a flock of insectivorous birds consisting of
different species, foraging together in a
party, moving from one patch of the forest
to another, possibly to derive advantage of
their collective action leading to more
insects being flushed.

Brood-patch

:

a naked patch of vascular skin which
develops near the belly region of incubating
birds.

Cloaca

:

common opening in the vent for gastrointestinal and urogenital systems.

Crepuscular

:

birds active during dawn and dusk such as
Nightjars, certain Rails and Crakes.

Dimorphic

:

occurring in two different plumages.

Diurnal

:

birds active during the daytime.

Duet

:

vocalisation in which male and female birds
call in tandem, often in response to each
other.

Nocturnal

:

birds active during the night, such as Owls.

Passerine

:

birds capable of perching and singing.
Consists about half of all known bird species.

Supercilium

:

eye-brow pattern found above the eyes of
certain birds.

Terrestrial

:

birds who spend most of the time on the
ground.

157

158

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Manoj Vasudevan Nair is an Indian Forest Service officer by profession,
wildlife biologist by training and naturalist by inclination. He is an alumnus
of the Wildlife Institute of India. He belongs to the 2001 batch of Odisha
cadre, and is currently responsible for managing Debrigarh W ildlife
Sanctuary, Bargarh and Wild Animal Conservation Centre, Sambalpur. A
birdwatcher and naturalist since childhood, he gives editorial inputs to
many reputed journals in India on bird-related topics. His other active
interests include nature photography, Indian classical music and creative
writing.
manojnair74@gmail.com
Surendra Mohan Pradhan, is a retired science teacher based at Sambalpur
and has been seriously involved in photography since 1972. A jury for
many National photography salons, he is an associate of the Royal
Photographic Society (England) and Artist of the International Federation
of Photographic Art (FIAP). His works have been displayed and awarded
in many National and International galleries. His interest in birds was
sparked off by the forest-laden surroundings of his native village
Ambabhona in Bargarh district. Watching birds casually led to a deeper
interest in documenting their lives through photography. He still
continues to be an active field photographer.
Ashish Kumar Pradhan is the eldest son of S.M.Pradhan and has followed
his fathers foot-steps. An accomplished professional photographer
himself, he has been honoured with the Associateship of the India
International Photographic Council (AIIPC), distinction of AFIAP from
Belgium and Fellowship of Federation of Indian Photography (FFIP). He
is a jury for national and international salons.
pradhanashishk@rediffmail.com

The authors have been working together to document nesting birds of the state, particularly of Sambalpur and Bargarh districts, and would be
grateful for any comments/suggestions which can be sent to the e-mail addresses given above. They try to religiously follow all tenets of ethical bird
photography and would once again request all beginners in this field to kindly adhere to the same.

Common Nesting Birds of Odisha, a photographic guide

Notes

159

160

Wildlife Organisation, Forest & Environment Department, Govt. of Odisha

Notes

Nesting colony of Oriental Pratincoles in Debrigarh Sanctuary with Barakhandia eco-tourism complex at the backdrop.

